Warranty, Safety,
Environmental,
and Regulatory
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Informace o zaruce, bezpecnostni informace a
predpisy a informace o vlivu na Zivotni prostredi
Oplysninger om garanti, sikkerhed, miljg og lovgivning
Informatie over garantie, veiligheid, milieu en
regelgeving

Garantii-, turbe-, keskkonna- ja digusteave

Takuu-, turvallisuus-, ymparisto- ja séadostiedot
Informations relatives a la garantie, la sécurité,
I'environnement et la réglementation

Informationen zu Service, Sicherheit, Umweltschutz
und Vorschriften

MAnpo@opieC eyyUnong, aoaielac, mepiBAAovTog kal
KQVOVIOUWV

Jotallasi, biztonsagi, kérnyezetvédelmi és szabélyozési
informéaciok

Informazioni sulla garanzia, sulla sicurezza, ambientali
e sulle normative
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Garantijas, dro$ibas, vides un reglamentégjosa
informacija

Su garantija, sauga, aplinka ir reguliavimu susijusi
informacija

Informasjon om service, sikkerhet, milig og forskrifter
Informacje dotyczace gwaranciji, bezpieczenstwa,
ochrony érodowiska i przepisdw prawnych
Informagdes regulamentares, de seguranca, meio
ambiente e garantia

Informagdes de garantia, seguranca, meio ambiente e
regulamentacao

Informatii despre garantie, sigurantd, mediu si de
reglementare

MHbopmauma o rapaHTum, TexHrke 6e30nacHoCTy,
COOTBETCTBMM 3KONOTMYECKMM TpeGOBaHMﬂM

W CTaHAapTam

Informacije u vezi sa garancijom, bezbednoscu,
Zivotnom sredinom i propisima

Informécie o zéruke, bezpecnosti, vplyve na Zivotné
prostredie a regulacnych nariadeniach
Garancija ter varnostne, okoljevarstvene in regulatorne
informacije
Informacion reglamentaria, medioambiental, de
seguridad y de garantia
Information om garanti, sakerhet, milj och
regelefterlevnad
Garanti, Glvenlik, Cevre ve Dizenleyici Bilgiler
IHbopMaLia WOAO rapaHTii, 6e3nekw, 3axucTty
HaBKOMNLWHbBOro cepeaosuLla n HOPMAaTMBHUX BUMOT
Théng tin Bao hanh, An toan, M6i trieong va Quy
dinh
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Regulatory Notices

For Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC), regulatory information and
Safety Best Practices information, see the Regulatory Compliance
home page on Dell.com at the following location:
Dell.com/regulatory_compliance.

Dell has determined that this product is a Class B harmonized
product.

Réglementations

Pour en savoir plus sur la Compatibilité électromagnétique (EMC) et
pour obtenir des informations sur les réglementations et les pratiques
d'excellence en matiere de sécurité, voir la page d'accueil Conformité
aux réglementations sur Dell.com & I'emplacement suivant :
Dell.com/regulatory_compliance.

Dell a déterminé que ce produit est un produit harmonisé de

classe B.

Zulassungsinformationen

Informationen tber elektromagnetische Kompatibilitat
(Electromagnetic Compatibility, EMC), behérdliche Auflagen

und Informationen zu bewahrte Vorgehensweisen bezuiglich der
Sicherheit finden Sie auf der Seite zur Einhaltung behordlicher
Auflagen auf Dell.com unter:Dell.com/regulatory_compliance.

Dell hat sich vergewissert, dass dieses Produkt den Bestimmungen
von Klasse B entspricht.

Avisos de regulamentacéo

Para obter informacdes sobre compatibilidade eletromagnética,
informagdes sobre regulamentag&o e boas praticas de seguranca,
consulte o site de conformidade regulamentar em Dell.com no
seguinte local: Dell.com/regulatory_compliance.

A Dell determinou que este & um produto harmonizado Classe B.
Notificaci I
Notif r
Para Compatibilidad Electromagnética (EMC), informacion
reglamentaria y mejores practicas de seguridad, consulte la pagina
de inicio sobre Conformidad reglamentaria en el sitio Dell.com en la
siguiente direccion: Dell.com/regulatory_compliance.

Dell ha determinado que este producto es un producto Clase B
armonizado.

HopmatueHa inchopmauis

[lnA nepernazy iHGopMALITl PO eneKTPOMarHITHy cymicHicTs (EMC),
BIANOBIAHICTS HOPMATVBAM Ta NepeAOBHil AOCBIA Y Chepi TexHiki
6e3nekw BIKPUITe roNoBHy CTOPIHKy po3ainy «BianosinHicte
HopmaTtuBam» Ha cainTi Dell.com 3a Be6-agpecoio:
Dell.com/regulatory_compliance.

Komnakis Dell Bi3Hauina, Lo Liest BUpI6 € rapMoHi30BaHIMM NPOYKTOM
Knacy

Cac thong bao quy dinh

V& Tuong thich dién ti (EMC), thong tin vé& quy dinh va théng tin
vé Phuong phap thuc hanh an toan t6t nhat, xem trang chi vé
Tuan tht quy dinh tai Dell.com tai dia chi sau:
Dell.com/regulatory_compliance.

Dell d4 xéc dinh san phdm nay la san pham phu hop véi Loai B.
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Air Travel Restrictions

Consult and abide by air travel restrictions applicable to electronic
devices and the use and transportation of battery packs. For more
information see the Regulatory Compliance homepage on Dell.com
at the following location: Dell.com/regulatory_compliance.

Restrictions liées aux voyages aériens

Pour les voyages, consultez et respectez les restrictions applicables
aux appareils électroniques, ainsi qu'a I'utilisation et au transport des
blocs batterie. Pour en savoir plus, voir la page d’accueil Conformité
aux réglementations sur Dell.com disponible a I'adresse suivante :
Dell.com/regulatory_compliance.

Einschrénkungen bei Flugreisen

Beziehen Sie sich an die geltenden Einschriankungen bei
Flugreisen fur elektronische Gerate und die Verwendung und das
Transportieren von Batterienpacks. Weitere Informationen zur
Einhaltung behérdlicher Auflagen finden Sie auf unserer Website
Dell.com unter Dell.com/regulatory_compliance.

Restricdes relativas a viagens aéreas
Consulte e cumpra as restrigdes relativas a viagens aéreas
e aplicaveis a dispositivos eletronicos e ao uso e transporte
de baterias. Para obter mais informagdes, consulte o site de
conformidade regulamentar em Dell.com no seguinte local:
Dell.com/regulatory_compliance.

Restricciones en vuelos

Consulte y respete las restricciones en vuelos aplicables a los
dispositivos electrénicos y al uso y transporte de baterias. Para
obtener mas informacion, consulte la pagina de inicio sobre
Conformidad reglamentaria en Dell.com en la siguiente ubicacion:
Dell.com/regulatory_compliance.

O6MeXeHHA WOoA0 NOBITPAHNX NepeBeseHb

MepernAHbTe OGMEXEHHA OO NOBITPAHIX NepeBe3eHb eNEeKTPOHHIX
NPUCTPGIE Ta BUKOPUCTAHHA i TDAHCTIOPTYBAHHA aKkyMyNATOPIB |
FOTPUMYITECA UnHHIX OBMEXeHS. LLIOG Ai3HaTUCA Binblue, nepernasTe
FONOBHY CTOPIHKY po3giny BIANOBIAHICTE HOPMATHBANY HA CaiiTi
Dell.com 3a se6-agpecoio Dell.com/regulatory_compliance.

Nhirng han ché di chuyén bing hang khéng
Tham kh&o y kién va tuan thi nhirng han ché di chuyén bang
hang khong duoc ap dung cho cac thiét bi dién ttr va viéc st
dung va van chuyén bo pin. Dé biét thém thong tin, xem trang
chd vé Tuan tha quy dinh tai Dell.com tai dia chi sau:

Dell. i
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Dell Products Europe BV

Raheen Business Park

Limerick, Ireland
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Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment
(WEEE) Directive
This label indicates that this product should not be
disposed of with household waste. It should be deposited
at an appropriate facility to enable recovery and recycling.
W [or information on how to recycle this product in your
country, please visit: Dell.com/recycling.

PEFFHTH T B (WEEE) 174
HARERPIZ = RABSEFR—FLIE. B
E ETELMRMER BB RERFA. FXERE

XA R A~ RIIER, HiE
EEEE Dell.com/recycling.

[iupeKTnBa 3a OTNAaADbLM OT NEeKTPUYECKO N
eneKkTpoHHo o6opyasaHe (OEEO)
To3wn eTuKeT 03HauaBa, Ue TO3W NPOAYKT He buiBa Aa ce
VM3XBBPAA 33eAHO C IOMAKMHCKWTe oTnaabLm. Tolt TpAbea fa
Gbfie M3XBBPIIEH Ha NOAXOAALLO MACTO, 33 1 Ce NO3BONM
W ©b3CTaHOBABAHETO WAV PEUMKIMPAHETO My. 33 MHGOPMALMA

OTHOCHO OTFOBOPHOCTTA 33 PELMKIMPAHE Ha TO31 NPOAYKT Bb8
Balwata fAbpxasa nocetete: Dell.com/recycling.

Smérnice WEEE (Waste Electrical and
Electronic Equipment)

Tento $titek oznacuje Ze tento produkt nesmi byt likvidovan s

domovnim odpadem. Musi byt predan specializované sbérné

pro recyklaci a dalsi vyuZiti. Pokyny o recyklaci tohoto
mmmmm Produktu ve vasi zemi viz: Dell.com/recycling.

Direktiv for bortskaffelse af elektrisk og
elektronisk udstyr (WEEE)

Denne etiket indikerer, at dette produkt ikke ber kasseres
E sammen med husholdningsaffald. Det ber bortskaffes ved

en egnet facilitet for at muliggere genbrug. For information
mmmm om hvordan dette produkt genbruges i dit land, bedes du g&
til: Dell.com/recycling.

Richtlijn WEEE, Waste Electrical and Electronic
Equipment (afdanken van elektrische en
elektronische apparaten)
Dit label geeft aan dat dit product niet via huishoudelijk afval
E mag worden afgedankt. Het moet gedeponeerd worden bij
een daarvoor geschikte voorziening zodat herstel en
I recycling mogelijk zijn. Raadpleeg voor meer informatie over
verantwoorde recycling van dit product in uw land de website:
Dell.com/recycling.

Elektriliste ja elektrooniliste seadmete
kasutusjargne to6tlemine (direktiiv WEEE)

Seliine silt tahistab toodet, mida ei tohi kasutusjargselt
E olmejaatmete hulka visata. Taoline toode tuleb viia

jaatmekaitlusettevottesse, kus seda nduetekohaselt
EEEE 50deldakse. Toote kaitlemise kohta oma kodumaal leiate
teavet aadressilt Dell.com/recycling.

Direkti
(WEEE)

Tama tarra tarkoittaa, etta tuotetta ei tule havittaa
kotitalousjatteen joukossa. Se tulee toimittaa asianmukaiseen
paikkaan uudelleenkayttoa tai kierratysta varten. Tietoja

W t5man tuotteen kierrattamisesta eri maissa saat seuraavasta
osoitteesta: Dell.com/recycling.

Directive sur la mise au rebut des appareil
électriques et électroniques (Waste Electrical
and Electronic Equipment - WEEE)

E Cette étiquette indique que ce produit ne doit pas étre jeté

i sdhko- ja elektroniikkalaiteromusta

avec les déchets ménagers. Il doit étre mis au rebut dans un

centre de dépot spécialisé pour un recyclage approprié. Pour
B (hienir davantage d'informations sur le recyclage approprié
de ce produit dans votre pays, veuillez vous rendre sur le site :
Dell.com/recycling.

Richtlinine fiir Abfall von elektrischen und
elektronischen Geraten (WEEE)
Dieses Etikett weist darauf hin, dass dieses Produkt nicht
mit dem Hausmdill entsorgt werden sollte. Es sollte an einer
entsprechenden Einrichtung abgegeben werden, um
EE \\iedergewinnung und Recycling zu ermdglichen. Weitere
Informationen Uber das Recyceln dieses Produkts erhalten Sie unter:
Dell.com/recycling.

0d8nyia oxetika pe Ta anépAnta e1dwv
NAEKTPIKOU Kat nAeKtpovikoL e§omAicpol (AHHE)
AUTH| N ETIKETO UTTOBEIKVUEL OTL AUTO TO TIPOIOV SEV TIPEMEL vVal
anoppimtetal pad{ pe Ta oIKiaka anoppippata. Oa npéne va
HETaQEPETAI OE KATAANAO XWPO WOTE va eival Suvatr n
. QVAKTNON Kal N avakokAwon. Ma TANEoYopieg OXETIKG pe TV
QVaKUKAWON AUTOU TOL TPOIOVTOC OTN XWPA OQg, EMIOKEQE(TE
n SievBuvon: Dell.com/recycling.

Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment
(WEEE), azaz az elektromos és elektronikus
berendezések hulladékaira vonatkozé iranyelv
Az ilyen cimkével jelolt terméket tilos haztartasi
hulladékként kezelni. Az ilyen hulladékot a helyreallithatosag
és az Ujrahasznosithatosag érdekében a megfeleld
EEE c|fogadohelyre kell szélitani. A termék sajat orszagan belil

érvényes Ujrahasznositasaval kapcsolatban informaciot a kévetkezd
eboldalon talél: Dell. i

Direttiva Rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche
ed elettroniche (RAEE)
Questa etichetta indica che questo prodotto non deve
essere smaltito insieme ai rifiuti domestici. Deve essere
depositato in un impianto adeguato che sia in grado di
EEm eseguire operazioni di recupero e riciclaggio. Per
informazioni sulle procedure di riciclaggio di questo
prodotto nel proprio Paese, visitare: Dell.com/recycling.

Direktiva par elektriskajiem un elektroniskajiem
atkritumiem
Sis apziméjums norada, ka produktu nedrikst izmest kopa
ar sadzives atkritumiem. Tas ir janodod atbilsto3a
savak3anas punkta, lai pareizi atjaunotu vai parstradatu.
W |nformaciju par §T produkta parstrades iespéjam jasu valstt
skatiet: Dell.com/recycling.

Direktyva dél elektros ir elektroninés jrangos
atlieky (Waste Electrical and Electronic
Equipment, WEEE)
Sis zenklas rodo, kad §io gaminio negalima iSmesti kartu su
buitinemis atliekomis. Nebenaudojama gaminj reikia atiduoti
] tam skirtg punktg atnauijinti arba perdirbti. Informacijos
W pie tinkamg Sio gaminio perdirbimg jasy Salyje rasite
interneto svetaineje: Dell.com/recycling.

Direttiva dwar Skart maghmul minn Taghmir
Elettroniku u Elettriku (Waste Electrical and
Electronic Equipment - WEEE)
Din it-tikketta tindika li dan il-prodott m'ghandux jintrema
ma’ l-iskart domestiku. Ghandu jintrema f'facilita adattata
fejn ikun jista’ jigi rkuprat u riciklat. Ghal aktar taghrif dwar
mmmmm  kif ghandek tirricikla dan il-prodott fil-pajjiz tieghek, jekk
joghgbok zur: Dell.com/recycling.

Direktivet for kassert elektrisk og elektronisk
utstyr (WEEE)
Dette merket indikerer at produktet ikke skal kastes
sammen med husholdningsavfall. Det skal leveres til et
mottak for spesialavfall for gjenvinning og resirkulering. Vil du
mmmm ha informasjon om hvordan du resirkulerer dette produktet i
ditt land, kan du beseke: Dell.com/recycling.

Dyrektywa dotyczaca odpadéw urzadzen
elektrycznych i elektronicznych (WEEE)
Etykieta ta oznacza, ze tego produktu nie nalezy wyrzucac
E razem z odpadami z gospodarstwa domowego. Nalezy go
przekaza¢ do odpowiedniego zaktadu, gdzie zostanie
poddany odzyskowi i recyklingowi. Informacje o sposobie
recyklingu tego produktu w poszczegolnych krajach mozna znalez¢
pod adresem Dell.com/recycling.

Diretiva WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic
Equipment)
Esta etiqueta indica que este produto nao deve ser eliminado
juntamente com o lixo normal. Deve ser depositado numa
instalag&o apropriada para recolha e reciclagem. Para obter
informagdes sobre como reciclar este produto no seu pais,
visite: Dell.com/recycling.
Directiva privind deseurile provenite din
echipamentele electrice si electronice (WEEE)
Aceasta eticheta indica faptul ca acest produs nu trebuie
E aruncat laolalta cu gunoiul menajer. El trebuie depozitat
intr-un loc special amenajat pentru a permite recuperarea si
reciclarea. Pentru informatii privitoare la reciclarea in mod
responsabil a acestui produs in tara dvs., Dell.com/recycling.

AvpeKkTnBa 06 yTUNAN3aumm S1eKTPU4ecKoro
1 aneKTpoHHoro o6opyaoBanusa (WEEE)
Ta MapKMPOBKa O3HauaeT, YTo laHHbI NPOAYKT He cneayeT
YTUAM3MPOBATL BMECTe C GbITOBbIM MycopoM. [TPOAYKT cregyeT
YTUAMSMPOBATL Ha CeUVanyI31pOBaHHOM NPEANPUATAN, UTOBb!
W 5 fanbHediLieM ero MOXHO 6bi10 nepepaGoTat. MHbopmaLyio
0 NPaBUNaX yTMM3AUMM U3AENVA B BALE CTPAHE MOXHO NONYUWTL Ha
8e6 y3ne: Dell.com/recycling

Smernica o odpadoch z elektrickych
a elektronickych zariadeni (WEEE)
Tento Stitok znamen, Ze sa vyrobok nesmie likvidovat ako
E komunalny odpad. Musi sa odovzdat na prislusnom mieste
na obnovu alebo recyklaciu. Informécie o spravnej recyklacii
W tohto produktu vo vaej krajine najdete na stranke:
Dell.com/recycling

Direktiva o odlaganju elektri¢ne in elektronske
opreme (WEEE)

Ta znak oznaduje, da izdelek i primeren za odlaganje skupaj
E 2 obicajnimi gospodinjskimi odpadki. Odloziti ga je treba na
ustreznem mestu za odlaganje in reciklaZo. Za informacije o
reciklazi tega izdelka v vasi drzavi obiscite:
Dell.com/recycling

Residuos de Aparatos Eléctricos y Electrénicos
(RAEE)
Esta etiqueta indica que la eliminacion de este producto no
se puede hacer junto con el desecho doméstico. Se debe
depositar en una instalacion apropiada que facilite
W |3 recuperacion y el reciclado. Para obtener méas informacion
sobre como reciclar este producto en su pais, visite el sitio web:
Dell.com/recycling.

Direktiv for kassering av elektrisk och
elektronisk utrustning (WEEE - Waste Electrical
and Electronic Equipment)
Den hér etiketten betyder att produkten inte far slangas i
E hushélisavfallet. Den ska l&mnas in pa en &tervinningsstation.
Information om hur produkten &tervinns i ditt land finns pa
N dressen Dell.com/recycling

Elektrikli ve Elektronik Ekipman Atiklari (WEEE)
Yonergeleri
Bu etiket, Griinin ev elektronigi aletleri atiklari ile imha
edilemeyecegini gosterir. Geri kazanim ve geri déntisimind
saglamak igin uygun sartlarda saklanmasi gerekir. Bu Grinin
N geri dosUnUmGnin nasil saglanacagr konusunda bilgi
igin lutfen su adresi ziyaret edin: Dell.com/recycling.

Registration, Evaluation, Authorization of
Chemicals (REACH)

REACH is the European Union (EU) chemical substances
regulatory framework. Information on substances of very high
concern contained in Dell products in a concentration above 01 %
weight by weight (w/w) can be found at Dell.com/REACH.

PernameHT OTHOCHO perncrpaynATa, oueHKarta,
TO Ha

pasp o uor
xumukanu (REACH)
REACH e perynatopHata pamka Ha Esponerickus cbio3 (EC) 3a
XMMUYeCKN BelwecTsa. MiHdopmauma 3a BeLecTsa C MHOrO ronama
BAXHOCT, ChbPXaL ce B u3nenus Ha Dell B koruerTpaunsa Han 0,1%
0bemHUM NPoLIeHTa (W/w), MOXe Aa Ce HamMepy Ha aapec
Dell.com/REACH.

Smérnice REACH

REACH oznaduje v Evropské unii (EU) regulaéni ramec chemickych
latek. Informace o latkach vzbuzujicich velmi vysoké obavy, které
jsou ve vyrobcich spoleénosti Dell obsazeny v koncentraci vetsi nez
0.1 hmotnostnich procent, naleznete na adrese Dell.com/REACH.

Registration, Evaluation, Authorization of
Chemicals (REACH)

REACH er forordningsstrukturen for kemiske substanser i den
Europaeiske Union (EU). Oplysninger om seerligt problematiske
stoffer i Dell-produkter med en koncentration pd mere end 0,1
veegtprocent kan findes p& Dell.com/REACH.

Registration, Evaluation, Authorization of
Chemicals (REACH)

REACH is het regelgevingskader van de Europese Unie (EU) op
het gebied van chemische stoffen. Informatie over zeer gevaarlijke
stoffen in Dell-producten in een concentratie van boven de 0,1 %
gewicht per gewicht (w/w) is te vinden op Dell.com/REACH.

Kemikaalide registreerimine, hindamine ja
autoriseerimine (REACH)

REACH on kemikaale kasitlev Euroopa Liidu (ELi) regulatiivne
raamistik. Teave ohtlike ainete kohta, mis sisalduvad Delli toodetes
kontsentratsioonis Ule 0,1 massiprotsendi, on saadaval aadressil
Dell.com/REACH.

Kemikaalien rekisterdinti, arviointi ja
lupamenettelyt (REACH)

REACH on Euroopan unionin (EU) kemiallisten aineiden puitekehys.
Tietoja haitallisista aineista, joiden massaprosentti (w/w) Dellin
tuotteissa on enemman kuin 0,1 prosenttia, on osoitteessa
Dell.com/REACH.

Enregistrement, évaluation, autorisation des
produits chimiques (REACH)

REACH est le programme de réglementation des produits
chimiques dans I'Union européenne (UE). Vous trouverez

des informations sur les substances trés préoccupantes que
contiennent les produits Dell en concentration supérieure a 0,1 %
en poids (m/m) sur Dell.com/REACH.

Registrierung, Beurteilung und Zulassung von
Chemikalien (REACH, Registration, Evaluation,
Authorization of Chemicals)

Die EU-Richtlinie REACH ist das Regelwerk der Europaischen
Union fiir chemische Substanzen. Informationen zu bedenklichen
Substanzen, die in Dell-Produkten in einer Konzentration von mehr
als 0,1 Gewichtsprozent (w/w, Weight by Weight) enthalten sind,
finden Sie unter Dell.com/REACH.

0dnyia REACH (Kataxwpton, a§toAéynon Kat
ad£1080TNON XNUIKWV TPOIOVTWVY)

H o8nyia REACH eivai To kavovioTiké mhaioto Tng EE yia TIg Xnpikég
ouoiec. MANPOPOPIE OXETIKA HE OUGIEC TTOU TTPOKAAOUY TTIOND HEYAAN
avnougia kat epiéyoval oe mpoiovta g Dell o cuykévtpwon avw
Tou 0,1% katd Bapoc (k/B) propeite va Bpeite ot SievBuvon
Dell.com/REACH.

A vegyi anyagok regisztralasara, értékelésére,
engedélyezésére és korlatozasara vonatkozo
szabalyozas (REACH)

A REACH az Eurépai Unié (EU) vegyi anyagokra vonatkozd
szabélyozo keretrendszere. A Dell termékekben 0,1% feletti aranyban
talélhato veszélyes anyagokrol a kovetkez6 cimen talalhat bévebb
informéciokat: Dell.com/REACH.

Registr: 1e e autori 1e delle

sostanze chimiche (REACH)

REACH ¢ il quadro normativo delle sostanze chimiche dell'Unione
Europea (UE). Le informazioni sulle sostanze estremamente
problematiche contenute nei prodotti Dell in una concentrazione
superiore allo 0,1% in peso per peso (p/p) sono disponibili all'indirizzo
Dell.com/REACH,

Kimisko vielu registracija, vértésana,
autorizacija (REACH)

REACH ir Eiropas Savienibas (ES) Kimisko vielu reguléSanas sistéma
Informaciju par ipasi bistamam kimiskajam vielam, ko satur Dell

produkti koncentracija virs 0,1% svaram uz svaru (w/w), var atrast
vietné Dell.com/REACH

Chemikaly registravimas, vertinimas,
autorizavimas (REACH)

REACH yra Europos Sgjungos (ES) cheminiy medziagy kontrolés
sistema. Informacijg apie didelj susirGpinima keliantias medZiagas,
kuriy koncentracija ,Dell* produktuose pagal svorj yra didesné nei
0.1 % svorio (s/s), galima rasti adresu Dell.com/REACH.

Registrazzjoni, E i, Awtori i ta’
Kimi¢i (REACH)

REACH hu I-gafas regolatorju tal-Unjoni Ewropea (UE) ghal sustanzi
kimici. Informazzjoni dwar sustanzi li jikkawzaw thassib kbir fi
prodotti ta’ Dell f’koncentrazzjoni ta’ izjed minn 0,1% piz b'piz (w/w)
jinsabu fuq Dell.com/REACH

Registrering, evaluering og autorisering av
kjemikalier (REACH)

REACH er Den europeiske union (EU)s forskriftsmessige rammeverk
for kjiemiske stoffer. Informasjon om farlige stoffer i Dell-produkter i
en konsentrasjon over 0,1 % vekt pa vekt (v/v) finnes pa
Dell.com/REACH,

System REACH (ang. Registration, Evaluation,
Authorization of Chemicals)

REACH jest rozporzadzeniem Unii Europejskiej (UE) dotyczgcym
substancji chemicznych. Informacije na temat istotnych substancji
obecnych w produktach Dell w stgzeniu przewyzszajacym 0,1-proc.
stezenie wagowe (w/w) mozna znalez¢ pod adresem
Dell.com/REACH

REACH (Registration, Evaluation, Authorization
of Chemicals - Regi li: e autorizacdo de
substancias quimicas)
O REACH é o sistema regulador de substancias quimicas da
Unido Europeia (UE). As informagdes sobre substancias que sdo
motivo de grande preocupag&o existentes nos produtos Dell numa
concentragéo acima de 0,1 % peso por peso (p/p) podem ser
encontradas em Dell.com/REACH.

Tnregistrarea, evaluarea si autorizarea
substantelor chimice (REACH)

REACH este cadrul de reglementare a substantelor chimice n
Uniunea Europeana (UE). Informatii privind substantele periculoase
continute in produsele Dell in concentratii mai mari de 0.1 % din
greutate pot fi gasite la adresa web Dell.com/REACH.

PernameHT no perncrpayuu, oueHke,

pasp norp: nc

xummnyeckunx sewects (REACH)

REACH - 370 l0KyMeHT EBPOMENCKOro CO03a, pernaMeHTHpyioLLuii
VICMIONb30BAHME XMMAYECKYX BELLECTs. VIHPOpMaLIMA O BellecTsax,
paboTa C KOTOPLIMY TPEBYET NOBBILIEHHOM OCTOPOXHOCTH,

1 copepxalumxca B npoaykunm Dell 8 MaccoBoit KoHLEHTpaumn bonee
0,1 %, npueenena Ha caiite Dell.com/REACH.

Registracia, vyhodnotenie, autorizacia
chemikalii (REACH)

REACH je regulacny rédmec chemickych latok Eurépskej tnie.
Informécie o latkach s vysokou nebezpegnostou obsiahnutych
v produktoch Dell v koncentrécii vy$sej ako 0,1 hmotnostnych
% (w/w) mdZete ndjst na adrese Dell.com/REACH.

Registracija, evalvacija, avtorizacija kemikalij
(REACH)

REACH je regulativno ogrodje Evropske unije (EU) za kemicne snovi.
Informacije o izjemno problematiénih snoveh, ki so v izdelkih
podietja Dell prisotne v koncentracijah nad 0.1 % glede na maso
(t/1), so na voljo na strani Dell.com/REACH.

Registro, evaluacion y autorizacion de
productos quimicos (Registration, Evaluation,
Authorization of Chemicals, REACH)

REACH es el organismo de regulacion de sustancias quimicas de la
Union Europea (UE). La informacion sobre sustancias de alto riesgo
contenidas en productos Dell en una concentracion superior al 0%
peso por peso (p/p) se puede encontrar en Dell.com/REACH.

REACH (Registration, Evaluation,
Authorization of Chemicals - registrering,
utvédering, auktorisation av kemikalier)

REACH &r den europeiska unionens (EU) regelverk for kemikaliska
amnen. Information om angelégna amnen i Dell-produkter med
koncentration 6ver 01 % vikt per vikt (w/w) finns pa
Dell.com/REACH,

Kimyasal Maddeleri Kaydetme, Degerlendirme
ve Onaylama (REACH)

REACH, Avrupa Birliginin (AB) kimyasal maddelerle ilgili mevzuatidir.
Dell trtinlerinde bulunan, agrriikga (w/w) %0.1'in tzerinde yogunluga
sahip yiksek énem arz eden maddelerle ilgili bilgi igin:
Dell.com/REACH sitesini ziyaret edin.

Battery Directive - Information for Users

In the European Union, this label indicates that the
E batteries in this product should be collected separately and

not be disposed of with household waste. Substances in
batteries can have a potential negative impact on health and
environment and you have a role in recycling waste batteries thus
contributing to the protection, preservation, and improvement of
the quality of the environment. You should contact your local
authority or retailer for details of the collection and recycling
schemes available. Alternatively please visit Dell.com/recycling

AunpekTtunea 3a 6atepun - Uupopmauus sa
norpe6urenute

B EBpOneiickusa Cbio3 TO3W eTVIKeT ykasga, ue batepumTe B TO3M
E\/ NPOAYKT Crefga fa 6baaT cbbupaHi OTARNHO, a He fia ce

V3XBLPAAT C GUTOBWTE OTNabLM. BellecTeata B GatepuiTe
MOXE fJa UMaT NOTEHLMANHO OTPULATENHO Bb3AENCTENE BBPXY
3[PABETO 1 OKO/HATa CPE/IA 1 BIE YUaCTBaTE B PELMKIMPAHETO Ha
OTNaAbLKTE OT GaTepIM, KATO MO TO3U HaUMH JONPUHACATE 3a 3alyuTaTa,
©ona3BaHeTo ¥ NOo6PABAHETO Ha KaUeCTBOTO Ha OKONHaTa CPefa.
Cnepa fja ce 0GbPHETE Kb MECTHUTE OPraHin Min TbProgel Ha
ApebHO 3a NOAPOBHOCTH MO HANWMYHIUTE CXEMM 3a CbbUpaHe
 peuuknvpane. Coilo Taka moxete a nocetite Dell.com/recycling.

Pokyny tykajici se baterie — informace pro uZivatele
V Evropské unii tento Stitek znadi, Ze baterie tohoto
produktu by mély byt sesbirany oddélené a nemély by byt
likvidovany s domovnim odpadem. Latky v bateriich mohou

mit negativni vliv na zdravi a prostredi. | vy méate svou roli v recyklaci

nefunkénich baterif, a pFispivate tak k ochrané prostredi a ke zlepeni

Jjeho kvality. Cheete-li znat podrobnosti o dostupnych planech pro

sbér a recyklaci, méli byste kontaktovat organy mistni spravy nebo

prodejce. MUZete téZ navstivit stranky Dell.com/recycling.

Direktiv vedr. batteri — Information for brugere

| den Europeeiske Union indikerer denne etiket, at batterierne
E i dette produkt skal indsamles separat og ikke ma

bortskaffes med husholdningsaffald. Stoffer i batterier kan
have en mulig negativ pavirkning pa helbred og miljg, og du har en
rolle i genbrug af brugte batterier og dermed bidrage til beskyttelse,
bevarelse og forbedring af miljgets kvalitet. Du ber kontakte dine
lokale myndigheder eller forhandler for oplysninger vedr. tiigeengelige
indsamlings- og genbrugsordninger. Eller du kan g til
Dell.com/recycling.

Batterijrichtlijn — Informatie voor gebruikers

In de Europese Unie geeft dit label aan dat de batterijen in
E\/ dit product afzonderlijk dienen te worden ingezameld en niet

met het huishoudelijk afval mogen worden afgedankt.
Stoffen in batterijen hebben mogelijk een negatieve invioed op de
gezondheid en het milieu. U meehelpen met het recyclen van
gebruikte batterilen om een bijdrage te leveren aan het beschermen
en verbeteren van de kwaliteit van het milieu. Neem contact op met
uw gemeente of de winkel waar u de batterij hebt aangeschaft voor
informatie over de beschikbare verzamelings- en
recyclingprogramma’s. U kunt daarnaast informatie hieromtrent
raadplegen op Dell.com/recycling.

Patareidirektiiv — teave kasutajatele
Euroopa Liidus tdhendab see margis, et tootes sisalduvad
E: patareid tuleb koguda eraldi ja neid ei tohi visata olmeprtigi
hulka. Patareides sisalduvatel ainetel vaib olla kahjulik maju
tervisele ja keskkonnale ning vanu patareisid nduetekohaselt
utiliseerides saate aidata keskkonda kaitsta, hoida ja selle olukorda
parandada. Uksikasjalikku teavet patareide kogumise ja ringlussevétu
kavade kohta kiisige vastavast kohalikust ametiasutusest voi
edasimuijalt. Voite ka kilastada veebilehte
Dell.com/recycling

Akkudirektiivi — Tietoja kayttajille

Euroopan unionissa tdma tarra kertoo, etta taman tuotteen
E\/ akut tulee kerata erikseen eika niita saa havittaa

talousjatteen mukana. Akuissa olevat aineet voivat vaikuttaa
kielteisesti terveyteen ja ymparistoon, ja sinun tulee hoitaa osuutesi
akun havittamisessa. Nain suojelet, séilytat ja parannat ympariston
laatua. Ottamalla yhteytta paikalliseen viranomaiseen tai
jalleenmyyjaan saat tietoja olemassa olevista kerdys- ja
kierratysjarjestelmista. \Voit vaihtoehtoisesti kayda osoitteessa
Dell.com/recycling.

Consignes concernant la batterie -
Informations pour les utilisateurs

Dans I'Union européenne, cette étiquette indique que les
E batteries de ce produit doivent étre collectées séparément

et ne doivent pas étre mises au rebut avec les déchets
ménagers. Les substances que contiennent ces batteries peuvent
avoir un effet négatif sur la santé et I'environnement. Votre role est
de recycler les batteries. Vous contribuerez ainsi & la protection, la
préservation et 'améloration de la qualité de 'environnement.
Contactez les autorités locales ou votre revendeur pour obtenir des
informations sur les procédures de ramassage et de mise au rebut
disponibles dans votre région. Vous pouvez également vous rendre
sur : Dell.com/recycling.

Akku/Batterien-Richtlinie - Informationen
fir Benutzer

In der Europaischen Union weist dieses Etikett darauf hin,
E dass die in diesem Produkt verwendeten Batterien

getrennt gesammelt und nicht zusammen mit dem
Haushaltsmdill entsorgt werden sollen. Die in den Batterien
vorhandenen Materialien und Substanzen kénnen eine
gesundheits- und umweltschadliche Wirkung haben. Wenn Sie
leere Batterien ordnungsgeméaf3 dem Recycling zufiihren, leisten Sie
einen Beitrag zum Schutz, zur Erhaltung und zur Verbesserung der
Qualitat unserer Umwelt. Weitere Informationen zu Abholung/
Sammlung und Recycling von verbrauchten Batterien erhalten Sie
bei der zustandigen Behérde Ihrer Gemeinde bzw. Stadt oder bei
Ihrem Handler. Alternativ kdnnen Sie auch diese Website aufrufen:
Dell.com/recycling.
0dnyia yia umarapieg - MAnpogopieg yia
TOUC XPHOTEG

v Eupwriaiikr| Evwaon, n €TIKETa auTr| UTIOSEIKVUEL OTI OL
E\/ UMaTapieg Tou POIGVTOG AUTOU MPEMEl va GUAAEyovTal

EEXWPIOTA Kal val NV anoppirTovTal Hadi L Ta OIKIaKa
anoppippata. Ousieg Tou TEpIEXOVTAl OTIG PITATAPIES UMOPET va Exouv
EVBEXOHEVWG ApVNTIKY EMEPacN 0NV LYEia Kat 0To TTEPIBAMOV Kat
£0EIG UMOPEITE va QVAKUKNVETE XONOIHOTIONUEVEG MIaTapiec,
oupBaNovTag otny npoataaia, dlatripnaon Kai Bektiwon Tng
TIoI6TNTAG ToU MEPIBAMOVTOC. Ma AEMTOPEPEIEG OXETIKA HE Ta
S1abéoiua mpoypappata GUNOYNC Kat avakUkAwone, 6a mpémet va
ETKOWWVAOETE PIE TIC TOTIIKEG APXEC 1) HIE TOV EUITOPO TNG TTEPIOXNG
oac. Evadhaktikg, emokegreite ) Sievbuvon Dell.com/recycling,

Directiva privind bateria — Informatii
pentru utilizatori
n Uniunea Europeans, aceasta eticheta arata ca bateriile
E din acest produs trebuie colectate separat $i nu eliminate la
un loc cu reziduurile menajere. Substantele din baterii pot
avea un impact negativ potential asupra s&n&tatii si mediului si va
revine rolul de a recicla bateriile uzate contribuind astfel la protectia,
péstrarea gi imbunatatirea calitatii mediului. Trebuie s& contactati
autoritatea locald sau comerciantul cu amanuntul pentru detalii
asupra schemelor de colectare si reciclare disponibile. Alternativ, va
rugam sa accesati Dell.com/recycling.

Direttiva sulle batterie - Informazioni per
gli utenti
Nell'Unione Europea, questa etichetta indica che le batterie
E\/ in questo prodotto vanno raccolte separatamente e non
smaltite con i rifiuti domestici. Le sostanze nelle batterie
possono avere un potenziale impatto negativo sulla salute e
sull'ambiente, e I'utente svolge un ruolo nel riciclo delle batterie da
smaltire, contribuendo cosi alla protezione, alla conservazione e al
miglioramento della qualita dell’ambiente. E necessario contattare
I'autorita locale o il rivenditore per dettagli sulla raccolta e sui
programmi di riciclaggio disponibili. In alternativa, visitare il sito
Dell.com/recycling.

Bateriju direktiva - informacija lietotajiem
Eiropas Savieniba Sis apziméjums apzimé to, ka Saja
E produkta lietotas baterijas jasavac atseviski, nevis kopa ar
majsaimniecibas atkritumiem. Baterijas esosas vielas var
negativi ietekmét vesellbu un vidi, un, pareizi izmetot baterijas
atkritumos, jUs veicinat vides aizsardzibu, saglabasanu un kvalitates
uzlabosanu, Lai uzzinatu par atkritumu savakanu un pieejamajam
utilizacijas sistémam, sazinieties ar vietéjo varas iestadi vai
mazumtirgotaju. Varat arf apmeklat vietni Dell.com/recycling.

Baterijy direktyva - informacija naudotojams
Europos Sajungoje i etiketé reikia, kad Sio produkto
E baterijas reikéty surinkti atskirai ir neiSmesti su namy
atliekomis. Baterijose esangios medziagos gali turéti neigiama
poveikj sveikatai ir aplinkai, o jds galite padéti nenaudojamas baterijas,
taip prisidédami prie aplinkos apsaugos saugojimo ir puoseléjimo.
Norédami gauti informacijos apie galimas surinkimo ir perdirbimo
schemas, susisiekite su vietiniu jgaliotu asmeniu ar prekiautoju. Taip
pat galite apsilankyti adresu Dell.com/recycling.

Direttiva dwar il-Batteriji — Informazzjoni ghall-
Utenti

Fl-Unjoni Ewropea, din it-tikketta tindika i |-batteriji f'dan
E il-prodott ghandhom jingabru separatament u mhux

jintremew mal-iskart domestiku. II-kimici fil-batteriji jista’
potenzjalment ikollhom impatt negattiv fuq is-sahha u I-ambjent u
inti ghandek irwol fir-riciklagg ta’ batteriji uzati u ghaldagstant tkun
qed taghti sehmek ghall-protezzjoni, il-preservazzjoni, u t-titjib
tal-kwalita tal-ambjent. Ghandek tikkuntattja lill-awtorita jew lill-agent
lokali tieghek ghal dettalji dwar il-gbir u skemi ta' riciklagg disponibbli
Inkella, jekk joghgbok zur Dell.com/recycling.

Batteridirektiv - informasjon for brukere

| Den europeiske union viser denne merkingen at batteriene i
E\/ dette produktet ber samles inn separat og ikke kastes i

husholdningsavfallet. Stoffer i batterier kan ha potensiell
negativ innvirkning pa helse og milje. Du spiller en rolle i
resirkuleringen av batterier, og bidrar dermed til vern, bevaring og
forbedring av miljgkvaliteten. Kontakt lokale myndigheter eller
selgeren for informasjon om tilgjengelige innsamlings- og
resirkuleringssteder. G4 alternativt til Dell.com/recycling.

Dyrektywa dotyczaca baterii — informacja dla
uzytkownikow
W Unii Europejskiej ta etykieta oznacza, ze akumulatory
E znajdujgce sie w niniejszym produkcie nie moga by¢
wyrzucane razem z odpadami z gospodarstw domowych.
Substancje zawarte w akumulatorach moga mie¢ potencjalnie
negatywny wptyw na zdrowie i srodowisko, a do uzytkownika nalezy
utylizacja zuzytych akumulatoréw i w konsekwencji pomoc
w ochronie, zachowaniu i poprawie stanu $rodowiska naturalnego.
Po szczegotowe nformacje na temat mozliwosci sktadowania
i recyklingu nalezy sig zwrécié do lokalnych wtadz lub sprzedawcy.
Mozna réwniez odwiedzi¢ witryng Dell.com/recycling.

Diretiva sobre baterias - Informacdes para utilizadores
Na Unigo Europeia, este rétulo indica que as baterias deste
produto devem ser recolhidas separadamente e nao devem
ser eliminadas com o lixo domeéstico. Certas substancias das

baterias podem ter um impacto potencialmente negativo na satde e

no meio ambiente e é vossa responsabilidade reciclar baterias

usadas, contribuindo assim para a proteccgao, preservago e melhoria
da qualidade do meio ambiente. Deve contactara sua autoridade ou
revendedor local para obter detalhes sobre os planos disponiveis de
recolha e reciclagem. Como alternativa, visite Dell.com/recycling.

Directiva privind bateria - Informatii
pentru utilizatori
Tn Uniunea Europeand, aceasta eticheta araté ca baterille
E din acest produs trebuie colectate separat si nu eliminate la
un loc cu reziduurile menajere. Substantele din baterii pot
avea un impact negativ potential asupra sanatatii si mediului si va
revine rolul de a recicla bateriile uzate contribuind astfel la protectia,
pastrarea si iImbunétatirea calitatii mediului. Trebuie s& contactati
autoritatea locald sau comerciantul cu amanuntul pentru detalii
asupra schemelor de colectare si reciclare disponibile. Alternativ, va
rugdm sa accesati Dell.com/recycling.

[AvpekTnBa 06 yT y TOpPOB —
Und ana i

E\/ B Esponelickom cotose AaHHasA MapK/poBKa 0bo3HauaeT,

UTO aKKYMyTATOPb, MCMONIb3yeMble B COCTABE HACTOALLETO
U3[1en1A, HeoBXOAMMO COBUPATL U YTUIM3VPOBAT OTAENBHO OT

OCTafbHbIX GITOBLIX OTXOAO. BElLECTBa, CONEPXALUNECA B AKKYMYNTATOPAX,

MOrYT OKa3biBaTb NOTEHLManbHO BPEAHOe BO3ASHCTBYE Ha 3A0POBbe

V1 OKDYIOLLYH0 CPEy. YTIM3IPYA BKKyMYNATOPSI B COOTBETCTBIM C 3TN

npasunom, Byl BHeCeTe CBO BKNaZ B 3alLWTy OKpyxKaloLlei cpeabl

W NOBbILLEHKE ee KayecTsa. [JNA NonyyeHns AONONHNTENbHON

HGOPMALIY O Npasiax C6Opa U yTUAM3aLMY 3TUX OTXOSIOB CBRKITECH

C NPeACTaBUTENAMI MECTHbIX BNACTEM Ui GUPMOIA-NPOAABLIOM. Bbl Takxe:

woere nocervTs caiit Dell.com/recycling.

Smernica o batériach - Informacia
pre pouzivatelov

V Eurépskej nii oznacuje tento $titok, Ze batérie v tomto
E\/ produkte by sa mali samostatne odovzdavat do zberu

a nelikvidovat s domacim odpadom. Latky v batériach
mézu mat potencidine negativny dopad na zdravie a Zivotné
prostredie a treba, aby ste staré batérie recyklovali a prispeli tak
k ochrane, zachovaniu a zlepSovaniu kvality Zivotného prostredia.
Mali by ste kontaktovat miestne Udaje alebo predajcu, ktori vam
poskytnu podrobné informécie o zbere a recykladnych schémach.
MbZete tiez navstivit stranku Dell.com/recycling.

Batteridirektiv — information till anvdndare

| den Europeiska Unionen betyder denna etiketten att
E\/ batterierna fran den har produkten bor samlas upp separat

och inte kastas i hushéllssoporna. Vissa &mnen i batterierna
kan vara skadliga for halsan och miljén och du bor dterananvanda
gamla batterier och pa sa satt hjalpa till att skydda, férvara och
forbattra miljion. Du bér kontakta lokal myndighet eller affaren for
mer information om insamling och &tervinning. Du kan &ven g4 till
Dell.com/recycling.

Pil Direktifi - Kullanicilar icin Bilgi

Avrupa Birligi'nde bu etiket, bu Griindeki pillerin ayri olarak
E toplanmasi, ev atiklanyla birlikte atimamas: gerektigini

belirtir. Pillerde kullanilan malzemeler saglik ve gevre
tizerinde kot bir etkiye sahip olma potansiyeli tasiyabilir. Bu
nedenle, atik pillerin geri donlsiimini saglayarak gevre korumasi ve
gelistirmesine katkida bulunabilirsiniz. Uygulanabilir geri déntistim
planlarindan haberdar olmak icin yerel yetkiliniz veya
satig sorumlunuz ile iletisim kurun. Ayrica lutfen Dell.com/
recycling adresini ziyaret edin.

Directiva sobre baterias - Informacion para usuarios
En la Unién Europea, esta etiqueta indica que las baterias
E de este producto deberian ser recogidas por separado y no
desechadas con la basura doméstica. Las sustancias en las
baterfas pueden tener un impacto negativo para la salud y el medio
ambiente. Usted juega un papel importante en el reciclado de
baterfas de desecho, contribuyendo de ese modo a la proteccion,
conservacion y mejora de la calidad del medio ambiente. Deberia
ponerse en contacto con su autoridad local o con el fabricante para
obtener detalles acerca de la recogida y los esquemas de reciclaje
disponibles. De manera alternativa, visite Dell.com/recycling.

Direktiva o baterijah - Informacije za uporabnike

Ta oznaka v Evropski uniji oznacuije, da je treba baterije
E v tem izdelku zbrati posebej in se jih ne sme odvregi

z gospodinjskimi odpadki. Snovi v baterijah lahko negativno
vplivajo na zdravie fjudi in okolie, &e pa izpolnite svojo viogo pri
recikliranju odpadnih baterij, prispevate k zaciti, ohranitvi in dvigu
kakovosti okolja. Ce Zelite izvedeti podrobnosti o zbiranju in
razpoloZljivih shemah za recikliranje, se obrnite na lokalno oblast ali
prodajalca. Prav tako lahko obis¢ete Dell.com/recycling

California Perchlorate Statement

This product’s coin cell battery may contain perchlorate and may
require special handling when recycled or disposed of. See
Dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate.

Safety and Battery Disposal
CAUTION: There is a danger of battery exploding if it is
A incorrectly installed. Replace the battery only with the same
or equivalent type recommended by the manufacturer. Do not
dispose of the battery along with household waste. Contact
your local waste disposal agency for the address of the nearest
battery deposit site.

- A damaged battery may pose a risk of personal injury. Damage
may include impact or shock that dents or punctures the battery,
exposure to a flame, or other deformation. Do not disassemble
the battery. Handle a damaged or leaking battery pack with
extreme care. If the battery is damaged, electrolyte may leak from
the cells or fire may result which may cause personal injury.

- Do not expose (store or place) your portable device or battery
pack to a heat source. When heated to excessive temperatures,
battery cells could vent or explode, posing risk of fire.

+ Keep the battery away from children.

Sécurité et mise au rebut de la batterie
PRECAUTION : il existe un risque d'explosion de la batterie
si celle-ci est installée de fagon incorrecte. Remplacez la
batterie uniquement par une batterie de type identique ou
équivalent & celui recommandeé par le fabricant. Ne jetez pas
la batterie avec les ordures ménageéres. Contactez le service
municipal de traitement des déchets pour connaitre 'adresse
du site de dépot de batteries le plus proche.

- Une batterie endommagée peut présenter un risque de blessures
corporelles. La batterie peut &tre endommagée en cas d'impact
ou de choc, d'exposition & une flamme ou de déformation. Ne
démontez pas la batterie. Manipulez les batteries endommagées
ou percées avec une extréme précaution. Si la batterie est
endommagée, I'électrolyte peut fuir des éléments ou un incendie
se déclarer et provoquer des blessures corporelles.

- N'exposez pas votre appareil portable ou bloc batterie a une
source de chaleur (& ou vous le placez ou I'entreposez). Si la
batterie atteint une température excessive, ses cellules peuvent
laisser échapper des gaz ou exploser, créant alors un risque
d'incendie.

- Conservez la batterie hors de portée des enfants.

Sicherheit und Batterieentsorgung

WARNUNG: Bei unsachgemafer Installation einer Batterie
besteht Explosionsgefahr. Wechseln Sie die Batterie nur
durch denselben oder einen gleichwertigen, vom Hersteller
empfohlenen Typ aus. Entsorgen Sie die Batterie nicht im
Hausmiill. Die Adresse der nachstgelegenen Annahmestelle
fr verbrauchte Batterien und Akkus erhalten Sie bei lhrem
ortlichen Abfallentsorgungsbetrieb.

- Eine beschadigte Batterie kann zu Verletzungen fihren
Beschadigungen kénnen auftreten aufgrund von Aufprallen oder
Erschitterungen, die moglicherweise zu Dellen oder Léchern
in der Batterie fUhren, Flammen oder anderen Verformungen.
Zerlegen Sie den Akku nicht. Gehen Sie beim Umgang mit
beschéadigten oder auslaufenden Batterienpacks mit auf3erster

Vorsicht vor. Wenn die Batterie beschadigt ist, kann es zu
Verletzungen aufgrund von einem Austritt von Elektrolyten oder
Branden kommen.

- Setzen Sie das tragbare Gerat oder das Batterienpack nicht
einer Warmequelle aus. Bei tberhohter Temperatur konnen
Batteriezellen undicht werden oder explodieren, wodurch eine
Brandgefahr entsteht

- Bewahren Sie den Akku aufBerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf.

Seguranca e eliminacéo da bateria
ATENCAO: Se a nova bateria ndo for instalada
corretamente, havera o risco de explos&o. Troque a bateria
apenas por uma do mesmo tipo ou de um tipo equivalente
recomendado pelo fabricante. N&o elimine a bateria junto
com o lixo doméstico. Entre em contato com a empresa de
coleta de lixo de sua regiao para recolha o enderego do local
mais proximo para deposito de baterias.

- Uma bateria danificada pode causar ferimentos pessoais.

Os danos podem incluir impactos ou chogues que amolgam ou
perfuram a bateria, exposic&o a chama ou outras deformacdes.
Nao desmonte a bateria. Se a bateria estiver danificada ou com
vazamento, manuseie-a com o méximo cuidado. Se a bateria
estiver danificada, o eletrélito pode vazar das células e resultar
num incéndio, o que pode provocar ferimentos pessoais.

- Nao exponha (nem guarde ou coloque) o dispositivo portatil a
fontes de calor. Quando aquecidas a temperaturas excessivas,
as células da bateria podem explodir ou vazar, criando o risco
de incéndio.

- Mantenha a bateria longe do alcance de criangas.

Seguridad y desecho de baterias

ﬁ PRECAUCION: Existe el peligro de que una bateria explote
si se instala incorrectamente. Sustituya la baterfa solo por
otra igual o equivalente recomendada por el fabricante. No
mezcle las baterias con la basura doméstica. Péngase en
contacto con los responsables encargados del desecho de
basuras en su localidad para obtener la direccion del lugar
de recogida de baterias més cercano.

- Una bateria dafada podria provocar lesiones personales. Entre
los darios se puede incluir un impacto o sacudido que marca o
perfora la baterfa, exposicion a llamas u otras deformaciones. No
desmonte la bateria. Tenga mucho cuidado al manipular baterias
danadas o que goteen. Si se dafa la baterfa, es posible que
escape electrolito de las celdas o pueda provocarse un incendio
que podria resultar en lesiones corporales.

- No exponga (almacene o coloque) su dispositivo portatil
o paquete de bateria a una fuente de calor. Si alcanzan
temperaturas excesivas, las celdas de la bateria podrian tener
fugas o explotar, lo cual podria producir un incendio.

- Mantenga la bateria fuera del alcance de los nifios.

TexHika 6e3neku Ta yTunisauis akymynsatopa
YBATA: [1p11 HENPaBUbHOMY BCTAHOBNEHHI akyMynaTopa

A icHye Hebeaneka BuByxy. 3aMIHAITE aKyMyNATOP BUKMIOYHO
aKyMyNIATOPOM TaKoro Camoro abo aHanoriuHoro Tuny,
PEKOMEH[IOBAHOTO BUPOBHIKOM. He BUKipaiTe akymynaTop
Pa30M i3 NOBYTOBUMM BIIXOAAMY. 3BEPHITECA 0 MICLEBOT
YCTaHOBM, IO Perynioe yTunisaLlilo BiAXoAis, Ta AisHaliTecs, ae
3HAXOAWTLCA HaVBAWKUE MICUE yTVNI3aLi akyMynATopie,

« TNowKomXeHNI akyMyNIATOP MOXE CTaT NPUYMHOIO TPABMM.
30KpeMa, MOX/MBE MOWKOJKEHHA aKyMyATOpa 87 yaiapy a6o
TPACIHHA, BHACNIAOK Oro NPOTUKaHHA, BNNKBY nonym'a abo
iHWKX BrAiB di3nuHOro Bnnmsy. He po3bupaiite akymynstop.
FIKUIO aKyMyTATOP MOWKOMKEHM a60 3 HHOTO BUTEKNa PiAVHA,
NOBOALTECA 3 HIM MAKCUMAITbHO 0GEPEXHO. P NOWKOKEHHI
aKyMyNIATOPa eNEKTPONIT MOXE BUTIKATI 3 GaHOK Ta 3aManioBaTucs,
LLIO MOXE CMIPUUMHIOBATU TPaBMM.

« He nignasaiite nepeHoCHNin NPUCTPIl abo akymynaTop BAMBY
BUCOKOI TemMnepaTypw Mif Yac KOPUCTyBaHHaA abo 36epiraHHA. Mpn
HarpigaHHi 0 BUCOKOI TeMNepaTyp GaHKM aKyMyNIATOPa MOXYTb
po3repMeT3yBaTUCA 360 BIBYXATH, CIPUUMHAIOUM HEBE3MEKY NOKEX.

+ 36epiraiiTe akyMynATOP y MICLiAX, HEAOCTYMHIX AT AiTei

Xt ly pin va an toan
THAN TRONG: C6 nguy co' n pin néu Iap pin khong
dung. Nha san xut khuyén cao chi thay pin voi cling
loai pin hodc loai twong dwong. Khong xd ly pin chung
Vvéi rac sinh hoat. Lién hé véi co quan x( ly rc thai dia
phuong dé biét dia chi clia noi xi Iy pin gan nhét.

« Pin hdng co thé dan dén rti ro gay thwong tich. Hw héng bao
gdm ca viéc pin bi I6m hodc thiing do va cham hoac sbc, dé&
pin gan Ira hodc pin bi cac bién dang khac. Khong thao roi
céc bo phan clia pin. Can than khi x Iy pin bi héng hoac bi ro
ri. Néu pin bi hang, dung dich dién phan co thé ro ri ra ngoai
V6 pin hodc cé thé lam chay, gay thuong tich cho ngudi.

« Khong dat (bdo quan hoac dé) thiét bj cam tay hoac bo pin

gan ngudn nhiét. Khi bi néng dén nhiét dé qua cao, cac théi

pin cé thé thoat hoi hoac nd, gay nguy co chay.

Dé pin xa tam tay tré em.
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Regulatory Information

Dell Bluetooth/wireless devices must be installed and used in strict
accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions as described in
the user documentation that comes with the product. Dell Inc. is
not responsible for any radio or television interference caused by
unauthorized modification of the devices included with this Dell
Bluetooth/wireless device kit, or the substitution or attachment of
connecting cables and equipment other than that specified by Dell
Inc. The correction of interference caused by such unauthorized
modification, substitution or attachment is the responsibility of the
user. Dell Inc. and its authorized resellers or distributors are not liable
for any damage or violation of government regulations that may
arise from the user failing to comply with these guidelines.
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Informations sur les réglementations

Les périphériques Bluetooth/sans fil Dell doivent étre installés et
fonctionner en accord avec les consignes du fabricant situées
dans la documentation utilisateur livrée avec votre produit. Dell
Inc. n'est pas responsable des interférences radio ou TV causées
par la modification non agréée des appareils compris dans ce kit
de périphérique Bluetooth/sans fil de Dell, ou par la substitution
ou la connexion de cables et d'appareils autres que ceux indiqués
par Dell Inc. L'utilisateur doit lui-méme corriger toute interférence
causée par une telle modification non agréée, substitution ou
connexion. Dell Inc. et ses revendeurs ou distributeurs agréés ne
sont pas responsables des dommages ou violations des régulations
gouvernementales qui peuvent survenir si l'utilisateur ne se
conforme pas & ces consignes.

Informacdes de regulamentares

Os dispositivos Dell sem fios ou Bluetooth devem ser instalados e
usados em estreita conformidade com as instrugdes do fabricante,
conforme descrito na documentag&o do utilizador fornecida com o
produto. A Dell Inc. ndo se responsabiliza por nenhuma interferéncia
de rédio ou televis@o causada por modificagdes ndo-autorizadas
nos dispositivos deste kit Dell sem fios ou Bluetooth, nem pela
substituigdo ou utilizag&o de cabos de ligagao e equipamentos nao
especificados pela Dell Inc. A corre¢éo da interferéncia causada por
tal modificag@o, substituigao ou ligag&o ndo-autorizadas € de inteira
responsabilidade do utilizador. A Dell Inc. e seus revendedores ou
distribuidores autorizados n&o s&o responséveis por nenhum dano
ou violagao das regulamentagdes governamentais que podem
resultar do ndo cumprimento dessas diretrizes.

Rechtliche Hinweise

Dell Bluetooth/Wireless-Gerate miissen gemaf den Anweisungen
des Herstellers installiert und verwendet werden, wie in der im
Lieferumfang des Produkts enthaltenen Benutzerdokumentation
beschrieben. Dell Inc. haftet nicht fur Funk- oder
Fernsehstorungen, die aufgrund einer unbefugten Anderung der

in diesem Dell Bluetooth/Wireless-Gerétesatz enthaltenen Gerate
oder durch das Ersetzen oder Anbringen von Verbindungskabeln
und anderen als den von Dell Inc. angegebenen Geréaten verursacht
werden. Die Korrektur von Storungen, die durch ein solches
unbefugtes Andern, Ersetzen oder Anbringen entstehen, liegt in
der Verantwortung des Benutzers. Dell Inc. und seine autorisierten
Wiederverkaufer oder Distributoren haften nicht fiir Schaden
oder Versté3e gegen behordliche Vorschriften, die aufgrund der
Nichteinhaltung dieser Richtlinien durch den Benutzer verursacht
werden.

Informacién reglamentaria

Los dispositivos inalambricos/Bluetooth Dell se deben instalar

v utilizar siguiendo estrictamente las instrucciones del fabricante,
tal y como se describe en la documentacion de usuario que viene
con el producto. Dell Inc. no se hace responsable de ninguna
interferencia de radio o television que pueda producirse debido

a modificaciones no autorizadas de los dispositivos incluidos

con este kit de dispositivo inaldmbrico/Bluetooth Dell, o debido
ala sustitucion o incorporacién de cables de conexion y de
equipos distintos a los especificados por Dell Inc. El arreglo de

la interferencia causada por dicha modificacién, sustitucion o
incorporacion no autorizada es responsabilidad del usuario. Dell
Inc. y sus distribuidores o proveedores autorizados no se hacen
responsables de ninglin dafio o violacion de las normativas
gubernamentales que puedan surgir del incumplimiento de estas
directrices por parte del usuario.

I if wopo poTp
Mpuctpoi Dell 3 gpyHruieio Bluetooth/6e3apoTosoro 38'A3Ky cnif
BCTaHOB/IOBATM Ta BUKOPVCTOBYBATM CTPOTO BIAMOBIAHO A0 IHCTPYKLIN
BUPOBHYIK, yKa3aHIIX y AOKYMEHTAL, O BXOAWTS y KOMNEKT
noctauanHa Bipoby. Komnania Dell Inc. He Hece BiaNOBIAaNbHICTb 38
Gynb-AKi Nepewkoav Ans papio- abo TeneobnaaHaHHA, CpUuMHeHi
HeCaHKUIOHOBaHOI0 3MIHOIO KOHCTPYKUIT NPHCTPOE, WO BXOAATL

¥ KOMMNEKT nocTadaHHA npucTpais Dell i3 dyHkuieto Bluetooth/
6e31p0TOBOrO 38'A3KY, 300 BUKOPUCTAHHA Ui Nif'eAHaHHA Kabenis

i obnanHarHA, AKi BIAPI3HAKOTLCA Bif BKazaHMX komnarieo Dell Inc.
BIANOBIQanbHICT 38 yCyHEHHA NepelUKOg, CpUUMHEHYIX TaKoo
HECaHKUIOHOBAHOIO 3MIHOKO KOHCTPYKLLT, BUKOPUCTaHHAM 4¥
nif'efHaHHAM, Hece kopucTysay. Komnarisa Dell Inc. i if aTopusoBaHi
TOProBi NOCepeaHHKY Ta ANCTPIGIOTOPH He HECyTb BIANOBIAANBHICTD
3a GyAb-AKi 361TKM a0 NOPYLIEHHA AepXaBHIX HOPMATVBIB YHACNIAOK
HEAOTPUMAHHA KOPYCTYBaveM LViX BKA3IBOK

HOpMaTMBiIB

Théng tin vé quy dinh

Thiét bi khéng day/Bluetooth Dell phai dwoc Iap dat va st dung
tuan thi nghiém ngét huéng dan ctia nha san xuét nhu da trinh
bay trong tai liéu hwong dan st dung di kém véi san pham. Dell
Inc. khéng chiu trach nhiém vé bat ky viéc nhidu séng vé tuyén
truy&n thanh hodc truyén hinh do sy thay ddi trai phép cac thiét
bi di kém véi b thiét bi khong day/Bluetooth Dell, hodc thay thé
ho&c gén thiét bj va cap két néi khac ngoai thiét bi va cap két néi
do Dell Inc. quy dinh. Viéc chinh nhigu séng do su diéu chinh,
thay thé hoac I&p dét trai phép nhu trén Ia trach nhiém clia
ngudi dung. Dell Inc. va cac dai ly hodc nha phan phéi dwoc Gy
quyén khong chiu trach nhiém vé bét ky thiét hai hoc vi pham
quy dinh ctia chinh phti c6 thé phat sinh do nguoi ding khéng
tuan theo cac hwéng dan nay.

United States, FCC Notices

FCC Radiation Exposure Statement

WARNING: The radiated output power of Dell
Bluetooth/wireless devices is far below the FCC
radio frequency exposure limits. Nevertheless, Dell
Bluetooth/wireless devices should be used in such a
manner that the potential for human contact during
normal operation is minimized.
CAUTION: Any changes or modifications not expressly
A approved by the party responsible for compliance could
void the user's authority to operate this equipment.
This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in
conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

Interference Statement

The device complies with the FCC portable RF exposure limit set
forth for an uncontrolled environment and are safe for intended
operation as described in this manual. The further RF exposure
reduction can be achieved if the device can be kept as far as
possible from the user’s body or set the device to lower output
power if such function is available.

% NOTE: The FCC regulations provide that changes or
ifications not ppi by Dell Inc. could
void your authority to operate this equipment.

This device has been tested and found to comply with the limits for
a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These
limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This device generates, uses
and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used
in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference
to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that
interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this device
does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception,
which can be determined by turning the device off and on, the
user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one of the

following measures:
Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from
that to which the receiver is connected.

- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/ TV technician for
help.

% NOTE: Dell Bluetooth/wireless devices must be
installed and used in strict accordance with the
manufacturer’s instructions as described in the user
documentation that comes with the product. Any other
installation or use will violate FCC Part 15 regulations.

ificati not pp! by Dell could
void your authority to operate the equipment.

Canada, Industry Canada (IC) Notices

Class B digital circuitry of this device complies with Canadian
ICES-003.

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this
device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any
interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation
of the device.

Radiation Exposure Statement:

The device complies with the Canada portable RF exposure limit
set forth for an uncontrolled environment and are safe for intended
operation as described in this manual.

The further RF exposure reduction can be achieved if the device can
be kept as far as possible from the user body or set the device to
lower output power if such function is available.

Canada, avis d’Industry Canada (IC)

La circuiterie numérique de Classe B de cet appareil est conforme a
la norme canadienne ICES-003.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes d'exemption de licence

RSS d'Industry Canada. Son fonctionnement est soumis

aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) cet appareil ne doit pas

causer d'interférence et (2) cet appareil doit accepter toute
interférence, notamment les interférences qui peuvent affecter son
fonctionnement.

Déclaration d’exposition aux radiations:

Le produit est conforme aux limites d'exposition pour les appareils
portables RF pour les Etats-Unis et le Canada établies pour un
environnement non controlé.

Le produit est sir pour un fonctionnement tel que décrit dans ce
manuel. La réduction aux expositions RF peut étre augmentée si
I'appareil peut étre conservé aussi loin que possible du corps de
I'utilisateur ou que le dispositif est réglé sur la puissance de sortie la
plus faible si une telle fonction est disponible.

Texto de aviso para México

La operacion de este equipo esta sujeta a las siguientes dos
condiciones:

(1) es posible que este equipo o dispositivo no cause interferencia
perjudicial y

(2) este equipo o dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia,
incluyendo la que pueda causar su operacién no deseada.

Brasil - Aviso da Anatel

Este equipamento n&o tem direito & protegao contra interferéncia
prejudicial e ndo pode causar interferéncia em sistemas devidamente
autorizados.

Connection and use of this communications
equipment is permitted by the Nigerian
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Informaciéon para NOM (Gnicamente para México)
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La siguiente informacién se proporciona en el dispositivo o dispositivos descritos en este documento, en cumplimiento con los requisitos de

la Norma oficial mexicana (NOM):

Importador:

Dell México, S.A. de CV

Av. Javier Barros Sierra, No 540, Piso 10

Col. Lomas de Santa Fe Delegacion Alvaro Obregon
Ciudad de México. C.P. 01219

R.F.C: DMES204099R6

Namero de modelo
reglametario:

Voltaje de
alimentaci6n:

#h[E RoHS

Frequencia:

Intensidad
de salida:

Consumo
eléctrico:

Voltaje
de salida:

RIBFE (BFRS“REEVRREERERMNE) (EFRATE RHS) , LUTEBHFIL T F=&RhaT

HRESHAEYMRNBHFNEE.
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Dell Inc. declares that all UKCA Marked Dell products incorporating Radio
Equipment functionality are in compliance with the UK Radio Equipment

Regulations 2017.

The full text of the EU and UK declarations of conformity are available at

the following internet address:
www.dell.com/regulatory_compliance

YKpaiHa
CNPOLLEHA AEKNAPALLIA npo BianosiaHicTb

cnpasxHim Dell Inc 3aaBnse, wo aaHe pagioobnagHaHHaA
BiANoBifae TexHIYHOMY pernameHTy pafioobnagHaHHs;

MOBHMI TEeKCT AeKknapalii Npo BiANOBIAHICTb AOCTYNHWI Ha

Bangladesh RoHS Statement

Dell products shipping to Bangladesh comply with RoHS
requirements as prescribed in the Hazardous Waste (E-waste)
Management Rules, 2021 by the Government of Bangladesh.
For more information, please see Dell's Materials — Restricted
Material Compliance available at

Beb-caTi 3a Takolo agpecoio: Dell. L] y_¢

India RoHS Statement

This product complies with RoHS requirements as prescribed in
E-Waste Management Rules by the Government of India. For more
information, please see Dell.com/regulatory_compliance.

For Magnetic Interference:

To reduce risk of interference with imbedded medical devices, i.e.
pacemakers, equipment containing small magnets should be not be
placed near the area where medical device is located.
Recommended separation distance is 3 inches (8cm). If you have
any reason to suspect that this equipment is interfering with a
medical device you are wearing or which has been implanted,
move the equipment containing the magnet(s) away from the
medical device and contact your Doctor for further instructions
and also contact the manufacturer of the equipment containing
the magnet(s)

B RHETIE:

BERHBARBREEE PRGN WTERE, 880
RIS, AR BERFREMENREML. 2ErE
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https: PP p com/hc/e /
articles/3600368: i i Material-
Compliance.

Li-ion <.

Turkiye RoHS
EEE Yonetmeligine Uygundur Elektrikli Ve Elektronik Esyalarda Bazi
Zararli Maddelerin Kullaniminin Sinirlandirilmasina Dair Yonetmelik.

YkpaiHa RoHS

YkpaiHi TEXHIYHA PETAMEHT obMeeHHs BUKOpUCTaHHA
[AeAKYX HEBE3NEUHIX PEUOBIH B €EKTPUYHOMY Ta eNIeKTDOHHOMY'
obnaaHaHHi (8ia 3 rpyaqA 2008 p. N 1057): ObnaaHaHHA sianosigae
BIMOTam TEXHIUHOTO PErNaMEHTy OBMEXEHHS BUKOPUCTaHHSA
neAKrx HebesneuHnxX PEeUOBIH B eNEeKTPUUHOMY Ta eNeKTPOHHOMY
0BnagHaHHi.
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HEBMEIR: B/R (RE) BRAF
#esfrihit: BihH&RK23885
HEAE BB EBIARAD : 3610711

AR ZFEMuL: Dell.com.cn/support
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European Union Radio Equipment Directive
Smérnice o radiovych zafizenich Evropské unie | EU’s
radioudstyrsdirektiv (RED) | Richtljn radioapparatuur voor de Europese
Unie | Euroopa Liidu raadioseadme direktiiv | Euroopan unionin
radiolaitedirektiivi | Directive européenne relative aux équipements
radio | Richtlinie der Europaischen Union tber Funkanlagen | Odnyia
¢ Eupwriaiikric Evwong oxeTika pe tov padioeomiopo | Az Eurdpai
Uni6 radioberendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelve | Direttiva europea
RED | Den europeiske unions direktiv for radioutstyr | Dyrektywa
Unii Europejskiej dotyczaca urzadzen radiowych | Diretiva da Unido
Europeia relativa aos Equipamentos de Radio | Directiva Uniunii
Europene cu privire la echipamentele radio | [upextviea Esponeiickoro
colo3a no paguoobopygosanmio | Smernica EU o radiovych
zariadeniach (tzv. smernica RED) | Direktiva Evropske unije o radijski
opremi | Directiva de equipos de radio (Union Europea) | EU:s
radioutrustningsdirektiv | Avrupa Birligi Radyo Ekipmanlari

Yénergesi | [lnpektuea 3a papuoobopyasaHe Ha Esponeiickua

cbio3 | Eiropas Savienibas direktiva par radioiekartam | Europos
Sajungos radijo rysio jrangos direktyva | Direttiva tal-Unjoni Ewropea
dwar Taghmir tar-Radju

Dell Inc. declares that aII CE Marked Dell products incorporating
adio with Directive
2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is
available at the following internet address:

Dell.com/regulatory_compliance.

Spolecnost Dell Inc. timto prohlasuje, Ze vSechny produkty Dell

s oznacenim CE, které zahrnuiji funkce radiového zafizeni, jsou

v souladu se smérnici 2014/53/EU. Celé znéni EU prohlaSeni o shodé je
k dispozici na této internetové adrese:
Dell.com/regulatory_compliance.

Dell Inc. erklzerer hermed, at alle CE-maerkede Dell-produkter, der
omfatter radioudstyrsfunktionalitet, er i overensstemmelse med direktiv
2014/53/EU. EU-overensstemmelseserklaeringens fulde ordlyd er
tilgeengelig pé felgende adresse: Dell.com/regulatory_compliance.

Hierbij verklaart Dell Inc. dat alle Dell producten met de CE-markering
functionaliteit voor radioapparatuur bevatten die in overeenstemming
is met Richtlijn 2014/63/EU. De volledige tekst van de EU-
conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar via het volgende internetadres:
Dell.com/regulatory_compliance.

Dell Inc. ilmoittaa, etta kaikki radiolaitetoiminnoilla varustetut
CE-merkityt Dell-tuotteet ovat direktiivin 2014/53/EU mukaisia.
EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on luettavissa kokonaisuudessaan
seuraavassa internet-osoitteessa: Dell g . i

Dell Inc. déclare que tous les produits Dell portant le marquage CE
et dotés d'équipements radio sont en conformité avec la Directive
2014/53/EU. Le texte intégral de la déclaration de conformité est
disponible & ladresse suivante : Dell.com/regulatory_compliance.

Dell Inc. erklart hiermit, dass alle mit dem CE-Zeichen gekennzeichneten
Dell Produkte, die Uber die Funktionalitét eines Funkgerétes verfigen,
mit der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU Gbereinstimmen. Der vollsténdige Text
der EU-Konformitatserklarung ist unter der folgenden Internetadresse
verfiigbar: Dell.com/regulatory_compliance.

H Dell Inc. Sm\dver 6t 6ha Ta npoiévra Dell pe m ofpavon CE nou
EVOWHATWVOUV AETOUPYIKOTNTA paSIOeEONMNIOHOU CULLOPPWVOVTAL PE
v O8nyia 2014/53/EE. To MpEC Kellevo Te SrAWONC GUMHOPQWonC EE
elvai SiaBéoipo oty napakdtw SievBuvon:
Dell.com/regulatory_compliance.

Dell Inc. tagab, et koik Delli raadioseadme funktsioonidega tooted, millel
on CE-margis, vastavad direktiivile 2014/53/EL. Kogu EL-i direktiivide
vastavuse tekst on saadaval jargmisel veebilehel!
Dell.com/regulatory_compliance.

A Dell Inc. kijelenti, hogy a radidberendezés funkciét tartalmazo,
CE-jeloléssel ellatott Dell-termékek megfelelnek a 2014/53/EU
iranyelvnek. Az EU-megfelelGségi nyilatkozat telies szovege a kdvetkezs
internetcimen érhetd el: Dell.com/regulatory_compliance.

Dell Inc. dichiara che tutti i prodotti a marchio Dell con certificazione CE
che integrano funzionalita radio sono conformi alla Direttiva 2014/53/
UE. Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformita UE € disponibile
al seguente indirizzo Internet:

Dell.com/regulatory_compliance.

Dell Inc. erklzerer at alle CE-merkede produkter fra Dell som omfatter
funksjonalitet for radioutstyr er i henhold til direktiv 2014/53/EU.
Den fullstendige teksten fra EUs samsvarsvurdering er tilgiengelig pa
felgende internettadresse: Dell.com/regulatory_compliance.

Firma Dell Inc. o$wiadcza, ze wszystkie urzadzenia Dell z oznaczeniem
CE i funkcjami urzadzen radiowych spetniaja wymogi dyrektywy
2014/53/UE. Pefny tekst deklaracji UE dotyczacej zgodnosci jest
dostepny pod adresem Dell.com/regulatory_compliance.

A Dell Inc. declara que todos os produtos Dell com marcagao CE
que incorporam a funcionalidade Equipamento de Rédio estao em
conformidade com a Diretiva 2014/53/UE. O texto completo da
declaragdo de conformidade da UE esté disponivel no seguinte
endereco da Internet: Dell.com/regulatory_compliance.

Dell Inc. declara c toate produsele Dell care poarta marcajul CE si
includ functionalitati de echipamente radio sunt in conformitate cu
Directiva 2014/53/UE. Textul complet al declaratiei de conformitate UE
este disponibil la urméatoarea adresa de internet:
Dell.com/regulatory_compliance.

Kopnopauus Dell 3asgnser, uto sca npoaykuma Dell, nmetowas
mapkuposKy CE 1 ABNAIOWEACA paaMooBOpya0BaHIeM, COOTBETCTBYET
TpebosaHnam [upekTieel 2014/53/EU. MonHbIi TeKCT 3aABnenHmna o
cooTBeTCTBIN AR EC 4OCTYNEH 8 MHTEpHETe N0 CriepyioLemy aapecy:
Dell.com/regulatory_compliance.

Spolo¢nost Dell Inc. prehlasuje, Ze vaetky vyrobky znacky Dell

s oznacenim CE, ktoré obsahuju funkciu radiového vybavenia, st
v sulade so smernicou 2014/53/EU. Kompletny text prehlsenia
0 zhode s EU je dostupny na nasledujlicej internetovej adrese:
Dell.com/regulatory_compliance.

Druzba Dell Inc. izjavlja, da so vsi izdelki druzbe Dell z oznako CE, ki
vkljucujejo funkcije radijske opreme, skladni z Direktivo 2014/53/EU.
Celotno besedilo izjave EU o skladnosti je na voljo na tem internetnem
naslovu: Dell.com/regulatory_compliance.

Dell Inc. declara que todos los productos de Dell con la marca CE que
incorporen funcionalidad de equipos de radio cumplen con la Directiva
2014/53/EU. El texto completo de la declaracion de conformidad de la
UE est4 disponible en la siguiente direccién:
Dell.com/regulatory_compliance.

Dell Inc. garanterar att alla CE-markta Dell-produkter med fungerande
radioutrustning verensstammer med direktivet 2014/53/EU. Hela
EU-férsakran om éverensstammelse finns tillganglig pa foljande
internetadress: Dell. ] Y.

Dell A.S. Radyo Ekipmani islevselligini iceren tim CE Markal Dell
urtinlerinin 2014/53/AB Yonergesi ile uyumlu oldugunu beyan eder.
AB uyumluluk deklarasyonun tam metni su internet adresinde yer
almaktadir: Dell. g y_

Dell Inc. gexnapupa, 4e Bciuki npogyKTy Ha Dell ¢ mapkmpoeka CE,
BKII0UBALLM GYHKUVIOHANHOCT, Ca 8 ChOTBeTCTBMe C [lpeKTvsa 2014/53/
EC. L|enuaT TeKCT Ha [IeKNapaLyATa 3a CbBMECTUMOCT Ha EC e HanuueH Ha
cnennvs nHtepret aapec: Dell.com/regulatory_compliance.

Dell Inc. apliecina, ka visi ar CE zimi markétie Dell produkti, kas ietver
radioiekartu funkcionalitati, ir saskana ar Direktivu 2014/53/ES. Pilns ES
atbilstibas deklaracijas teksts ir pieejams $ada interneta adresé:
Dell.com/regulatory_compliance.

.Dell Inc.” pareiskia, kad visi CE Zenklu pazyméti , Dell" gaminiai su
integruotomis radijo jrangos funkcijomis atitinka direktyva 2014/53/
ES. Visg ES atitikties deklaracijos tekstg galima perZidréti Siuo interneto
adresu: Dell.com/regulatory_compliance.

Dell Inc. tiddikjara li I-prodotti kollha ta’ Dell immarkati bil-marka CE Ii
jinkorporaw funzjonalita huma konformi mad-Direttiva 2014/53/UE.
It-test shih tad-dikjarazzjoni tal-konformita huwa disponibbli fi-indirizz
tal-internet li gej: Dell.com/regulatory_compliance.

As applicable to the product’s configuration, the table lists the Radio
Equipment’s maximum output power.

V tabulce je uveden maximaini vystupni vykon radiového zafizeni
vztahuijici se k prislu$né konfiguraci produktu.

Tabellen viser radioudstyrets maksimale udgangseffekt i henhold til
produktets konfiguration.

In de tabel wordt het maximale uitgangsvermogen van de
radioapparatuur vermeld, voor zover van toepassing op de configuratie
van het product.

Viitena toote konfiguratsioonile on tabelis loetletud raadioseadme
maksimaalne valundvoimsus.

Taulukossa on lueteltu radiolaitteen enimmaislahtoteho laitteen
kokoonpanon mukaisesti.

Le tableau indique la puissance maximale de sortie de I'équipement radio
en fonction de la configuration du produit.

In der folgenden Tabelle wird je nach Produktkonfiguration die maximale
Ausgangsleistung der Funkanlage aufgelistet.

O mivakag mapaBETe T péyIoTn 10XV eE680U ToL PadIoeEOMMOHOY, OTIWG
10X0€l yia T S1apGPEWAT TOU TIPOIGVTOG,

A tablazat ismerteti a radiéberendezés maximalis kimeneti teljesitményét
a termék konfigurécidjanak megfelelden

La tabella elenca la potenza massima di output di ogni apparecchiatura
radio, come da configurazione del prodotto.

Slik det er oppgitt i produktkonfigurasjonen, viser tabellen radioutstyrets
maksimale utgangsstrem.

W tabeli podano maksymalng moc wyjéciowa urzadzenia radiowego
w konkretnej konfiguracj produktu.

Conforme aplicavel & configuragao do produto, a tabela apresenta a
poténcia méxima de saida dos equipamentos de radio.

In functie de configuratia produsului, n tabel sunt incluse valorile
maxime ale puterii de iesire a echipamentelor radio.

MaKkcrManbHas BbIXOAHaA MOLHOCTb PaaMO06oPYAOBaHNA 3aBNUCUT OT
KOHOUIYPaLMM YCTPOVICTBA 1 MPUBEAEHA B TAGNMLIE HIXE.

V zobrazenej tabulke je podla konfiguracie produktu uvedeny maximalny
vystupny vykon radiového zariadenia.

V spodnji tabeli je navedena najvecja izhodna moé radijske opreme glede
na konfiguracijo izdelka.

Segun se aplique a la configuracion del producto, la tabla muestra la
alimentacion méaxima de salida de los equipos de radio,

| tabellen visas radioutrustningens maximala uteffekt enligt vad som
galler for produktens konfiguration.

Urtinan yapllandirmasina bag olarak tablo, Radyo Ekipmani‘nin
maksimum g gicind listeler

Cropea NpUNoXMMOTO MO OTHOLWEHME Ha KOHPUIYPaLATa Ha
NpOAyKTa TabnuLiaTa NOCOUBA MAKCMMAHATa N3XOAHa MOLHOCT Ha
paavioobopyasaHeTo.

Tabula tiek uzskaitita radioiekartu maksimala izejas jauda atbilstosi
produkta konfiguracijai.

Pagal gaminio konfigaracilg lenteléje nurodyta maksimali jrenginio
ivesties galia.

Kif applikabbli ghall-konfigurazzjoni tal-prodott, it-tabella telenka
I-qawwa tal-hrug massima tat-Taghmir tar-Radju.

Wireless technology Bluetooth
Bezdratova technologie | Tradles
teknologi

Draadloze technologie | Raadiovérgu
tehnoloogia

Langaton tekniikka | Technologie
sans fil

Wireless-Technologie | Texvoloyia
qolppatne emkonwviag | Vezeték
nélkilli technolégia |  Tecnologia
wireless

Tradles teknologi | Technologia
bezprzewodowa
Tecnologia sem fios | Tehnologie
wireless

becnposoaHas

TexHonorvA | Bezdrotova
technologia

BrezZi¢na tehnologija | Tecnologia
inalambrica

Tradlos teknik | Kablosuz Teknoloji
Besxmura TexHonorna | Bezvadu
tehnologija

Belaidé technologija | Teknologija
bla fili

Frequency 2400 - 2483.5 MHz
Frekvence | Frekvens
Frequentie |Sagedus

Tasjuus | Fréquence

Frequenz | Zuyvotnta
Frekvencia | Frequenza
Frekvens | Czestotliwose
Frequéncia | Frecventa

Yactora | Frekvencia

Frekvenca | Frecuencia
Frekvens | Frekans

Yectota | Frekvence

Daznis | Frekwenza

Maximum output power
Maximalni vystupni vkon | Maks.
udgangseffekt

Maximale

uitgangsvermogen | Maksimaalne
valjundvoimsus

Enimméislahtoteho |  Puissance
maximale de sortie

Maximale

Ausgangsleistung | Méyiotn (ox0¢
££650u

Maximélis kimeneti

teliesitmény | Potenza massima
di output

Maksimal

utgangsstrom | Maksymalna moc
wyjéciowa

Poténcia méxima de saida | Putere
maxima de iesire

MakcmanbHan BbIxoaHaA

MowHocTs | Maximalny vystupny
vikon

Najvecja izhodna

mo¢ | Alimentacion maxima

de salida

Meximal uteffekt | Maksimum Gikis
Gicti

MakcumanHa usxoaHa

wmowHocT | Maksimala izejas jauda
Maksmimali iSvesties galia | Qawwa
massima tal-hrug

7dBM EIRP (5mW)

Warranty and Support Information

Termo de Garantia | Términos de Garantia

U.S.

PLEASE READ THIS DOCUMENT CAREFULLY! IT CONTAINS THE TERMS OF SALE THAT GOVERN YOUR PURCHASE,
UNLESS YOU HAVE A SEPARATE AGREEMENT WITH Dell. THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS VERY IMPORTANT INFORMATION
ABOUT YOUR RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS, AS WELL AS LIMITATIONS AND EXCLUSIONS THAT MAY APPLY TO YOU. THIS
DOCUMENT ALSO CONTAINS A BINDING ARBITRATION CLAUSE.

Important Notice

Your purchase and use of this product is subject to and governed
by Dell's applicable Terms of Sale.

If you are a consumer customer and you purchased directly from
Dell, your purchase is governed by the U.S. Consumer Terms of
Sale at Dell.com/consumerterms.

Para obtener una version en espariol de las condiciones de venta,
visite Dell.com/condicionesdecompra.

Unless you have a separate written agreement with Dell that
specifically applies to your order, if you are a commercial customer
and you purchased this product directly from Dell for your internal
use, your purchase is governed by the Commercial Terms of Sale:
Dell.com/CTS.

YOUR AGREEMENT WITH Dell CONTAINS VERY IMPORTANT
INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS, AS
WELL AS LIMITATIONS AND EXCLUSIONS. THE AGREEMENT
REQUIRES THE USE OF ARBITRATION ON AN INDIVIDUAL
BASIS TO RESOLVE DISPUTES, and where applicable, specifies
arbitration INSTEAD OF JURY TRIALS OR CLASS ACTIONS.
PLEASE REVIEW THE TERMS CAREFULLY.

Brasil

For the avoidance of doubt, to the extent that Dell is deemed
under applicable law to have accepted an offer by you: (a)

Dell hereby objects to and rejects all additional or inconsistent
terms that may be contained in any purchase order or other
documentation submitted by you in connection with your order;
and (b) Dell hereby conditions its acceptance on your assent that
the foregoing terms and conditions shall exclusively control.

IF YOU DO NOT AGREE WITH THESE TERMS, DO NOT USE
YOUR PRODUCT AND RETURN IT TO Dell IN ACCORDANCE
WITH Dell'S RETURN POLICY LOCATED AT
Dell.com/returnpolicy.

About Dell’s Limited Hardware Warranty

Download or print Dell's Limited Hardware Warranty at
Dell.com/warranty or call to request a hard copy of the Limited
Hardware Warranty:

1-877-884-3355.

What if | purchased a service contract?

If your service contract is with Dell or if you purchased a service
contract through us with a third-party service provider, you may
download or print it from Dell.com/servicecontracts.

LEIA ESTE DOCUMENTO COM ATENCAO, POIS CONTEM INFORMACOES IMPORTANTES SOBRE SEUS DIREITOS E .
OBRIGACOES, BEM COMO AS LIMITACOES E EXCLUSOES QUE PODEM SE APLICAR AO PRODUTO ADQUIRIDO E A VOCE.

Aviso Importante

Se vocé comprou este produto diretamente da Dell e a menos que
tenha um contrato por escrito e assinado com a Dell, essa compra
esta sujeita e é regida pelos Termos de Venda da Dell disponiveis
on-line em www.dell.com/br/TermosCondicoes.

Nos termos da legislagao aplicavel, na medida em que a Dell
tenha aceito seu pedido de compra ou oferta, a Dell, por meio
deste documento: (a) rejeita e opde-se a todo e qualquer termo
adicional ou inconsistente que possa estar estabelecido em
qualquer pedido de compra ou outra documentagao enviada
por vocé e (b) ressalta que, exceto se houver um contrato

em separado por escrito e assinado com a Dell, os Termos de
Vendas acima referido e o Termo de Garantia disposto a seguir
prevalecerao sobre qualquer outro documento.

E se eu adquiri um contrato de servico?

Se vocé adquiriu um servigo com a Dell ou se vocé adquiriu
servico através de um revendedor autorizado, vocé pode fazer
download e/ou imprimir a descrigao do servigo contratado em
Dell.com/servicecontracts/global.

Termo de Garantia - Brasil

Garantia oferecida pela Dell ao Usuério Final para itens periférios/
acessorios da Marca Dell (“produto”/"equipamento”)

GARANTIA

Nos termos dispostos abaixo, a Dell garante ao Usuario Final que
os produtos com a marca Dell, adquiridos pelo Usuério Final de
forma direta ou através de uma revenda autorizada Dell, situada
no Brasil, estar&o livres de defeitos em seus componentes
eletrénicos, mecanicos e de montagem pelo prazo minimo de

1 (um) ano contado da data de recebimento do produto pelo
Usuério Final, uma vez respeitadas as condigdes normais de
instalag@o e uso, exceto no que tange aos itens relacionados
dentre as excegdes adiante indicadas. Ja se encontra incluso
nesse prazo o periodo de garantia legal. Em caso de problemas
durante o prazo de garantia, o produto seré consertado ou
substituido as expensas da Dell. Todas as pegas removidas do
produto consertado ou o produto substituido serdo de propriedade
da Dell. A Dell podera utilizar pegas novas e/ou recondicionadas
de diferentes fabricantes no reparo do produto e na fabricagao
dos produtos de reposicao, desde que possuam qualidade e
tecnologia equivalente ou superior, respeitadas as especificagoes
originais do equipamento. Para saber qual é o prazo de garantia do
seu produto, consulte a cotago ou a confirmagao do pedido.

FORMAS DE GARANTIA

Em caso de problemas no funcionamento do produto de marca
Dell, o Usuério Final devera contatar de imediato o Suporte
Técnico da Dell, de segunda-feira & sexta- feira (exceto feriados),
das 08h00 as 20h00, através do:

1. Website: Dell.com.br/suporte onde o Usuério Final encontraré
opgdes de chat e e-mail para suporte, assim como respostas para
as questdes mais freqlentes

2. Telefone:
- 0800-970-3355
- 4004-0108
(Ligagdes feitas a partir de celular das regides metropolitanas
de Porto Alegre, Rio de Janeiro e Sao Paulo. As regides poderdo
ser alteradas sem aviso prévio.)

3. WhatsApp: (19) 993355566

Assisténcia Técnica no Local:

Se o produto adquirido possuir o servigo de Assisténcia Técnica
no Local, o Usuario Final deverd inicialmente contatar o Suporte
Técnico da Dell conforme descrito acima. Uma vez que o problema
tenha sido diagnosticado, o Usuério Final sera informado sobre
0s proximos passos. Se a substituigdo de algum componente for
necessaria, 0 provedor de servigos autorizado Dell agendara uma
visita no local onde se encontra o equipamento de segunda-feira
a sexta-feira (exceto feriados), das 8h00 as 18h00. A visita do
técnico podera ocorrer a partir do proximo dia Util, dependendo
da regido geogréafica em que o produto estiver localizado e da
disponibilidade das pegas necessérias para o reparo.

Em caso de Assisténcia Técnica no Local, o Usuério Final devera

(i) Fornecer ao pessoal técnico autorizado da Dell acesso ao
produto e eventuais softwares. Caso existam restricdes de
seguranca que se apliquem ao produto que necessite receber
suporte técnico na vigéncia da garantia, a Dell podera solicitar
ao Usuério Final que este tome as medidas necessarias para
permitir que a Dell ofereca o suporte técnico adequado, sem
comprometer a seguranga, integridade e confidencialidade
de qualquer informag&o ou dado que esteja armazenado no
produto e/ou em qualquer sistema ou software do Usuéario
Final

(i) Informar a Dell sobre qualquer perigo potencial quanto a
seguranca ou & salde que possa existir nas instalagdes do
Usuério Final, assim como proporcionar e/ou recomendar os
procedimentos de seguranga que devem ser seguidos, caso
sejam aplicaveis.

(iif) Proporcionar, caso seja necessério e sem nenhum encargo
para a Dell, um espago de trabalho adequado e acesso a meios
de comunicagao que se sejam requeridos & execugdo dos
servigos.

(iv) Garantir a presenga de uma pessoa responsavel ou de um
funcionério durante a execucao do servigo.

(v) Fornecer meios de gravagéo e armazenamento necessarios a
execugao dos servigos, bem como aparelhos de comunicagao
de dados (modems) e linhas telefonicas e/ou conexdes de
rede quando requeridos para execucao de servicos a distancia
por via eletrnica (acessos eletrdnicos remotos).

Assisténcia Técnica no Centro de Reparos ou
através de envio pelos Correios dependendo de
sua cidade:

Assisténcia Técnica no Centro de Reparos ou através de envio
pelos Correios dependendo de sua cidade:

Uma vez que o problema tenha sido diagnosticado, o Usuério

Final sera informado sobre os proximos passos. Se a substituigao
de algum componente for necesséria, o técnico da Dell indicara

ao Usuério Final para levar o produto ao Centro de Reparos ou &
alguma das agéncias dos Correios, a depender da regido. Caso nao
haja um Centro de Reparos na cidade do Usudrio Final, o técnico
da Dell indicara uma agéncia dos Correios a fim de que o produto
seja despachado sem qualquer 6nus para o Usuario Final.

Em caso de Assisténcia Técnica através de envio pelos Correiso, o

Usuério Final devera:

a. Guardar a caixa original do equipamento. Se o Usuario Final ndo
possuir a embalagem original do produto, o Usuério Final devera
providenciar por sua conta e risco outra embalagem adequada
para o envio do produto pelos Correios.

o

Encaminhar o equipamento & Agéncia dos Correios indicada
pelo Suporte Técnico da Dell.

Encaminhar juntamente com o equipamento, todos os
componentes indicados pelo Suporte Técnico da Dell, tais como
cabo de forga e bateria, entre outros.

Em caso de Assisténcia Técnica no Centro de Reparos, 0 Usuério
Final devera:

a. Encaminhar o equipamento ao Centro de Reparos indicado,
assim como retirar o equipamento do referido Centro de
Reparos assim que o reparo do produto for concluido.

b. Encaminhar juntamente com o equipamento, todos os
componentes indicados pelo técnico autorizado da Dell, tais
como cabo de forca e bateria, entre outros.

Unidades Substituiveis pelo Usuério Final. Se o Suporte Técnico da
Dell verificar que a peca com problema no equipamento é féci de
ser desconectada e reconectada, como teclado, monitor, discos
rigidos em computadores portateis ou qualquer outro componente
designado como um componente que possa ser substituido pelo
Usuério Final, o Usuario Final podera receber tais componentes
para realizar a instalagdo dos mesmos com suporte via telefone

da Dell, sem que um técnico Dell seja deslocado até o local ou o
equipamento seja enviado para um Centro de Reparos, a depender
da forma de garantia do equipamento.

Ei NOTA: O Usuério Final devera efetuar copia de
seguranca (back up) dos dados que estdo no (s)
disco (s) rigido (s) do produto e em qualquer outro
dispositivo de armazenamento no produto, antes de
receber atendimento do técnico da Dell, mesmo que
este atendimento seja realizado apenas de forma
remota. O Usuario Final também sera responsavel
por remover qualquer informacéo confidencial,
proprietaria ou pessoal e midia removivel, como cartdes
ou dispositivos de armazenamento, DVDs / CDs ou PC
Cards antes de encaminhar um produto a um Centro de
Reparos ou enviar pelos Correios.

EXCLUSOES
Nao estdo cobertos pela garantia:
Partes consumiveis, tais como baterias n&o-recarregaveis,
bolsas, maletas, etc;
« Produtos com etiquetas de servigos ou nimeros de série
faltantes ou alterados;
Programas de computador (software), exceto no tocante
a termos e prazos especificados na legislagao brasileira
aplicavel. Software de terceiros est&o sujeitos ao termo de
garantia dos respectivos licenciantes;
Limpeza, reparos cosméticos ou desgaste resultante do uso
normal do produto;
Danos causados por mau uso, abuso, queda, negligéncia,
imprudéncia e/ou impericia;
- Danos causados por armazenamento ou uso em condicdes
fora das especificagdes indicadas pela Dell;

o

- Danos causados por equipamentos que produzam ou
induzam interferéncias eletromagnéticas ou ainda por
problemas de instalagao elétrica em desacordo com as
normas ABNT;

- Danos causados por programas de computador (software),
acessorios ou produtos de terceiros adicionados a um
produto de marca Dell;

- Danos causados pela instalagao, uso ou manutengao
improépria ou inadequada realizada pelo préprio Usuério Final
ou por terceiros nd@o autorizados pela Dell.

A n&o realizagéo de manutencéo preventiva quando
aplicavel.

- Danos causados por agentes da natureza como descargas
elétricas (raios), inundagdes, incéndios, desabamentos,
terremotos, dentre outros.

DISPOSICOES GERAIS

- A Dell nao tera qualquer responsabilidade pela perda ou
recuperag&o de dados, softwares e demais programas
existentes nos produtos marca Dell, em conseqtiéncia do
atendimento realizado pelo técnico autorizado Dell.

- ADell e os seus provedores de servigos autorizados ndo
possuem permiss&o para copiar materiais protegidos por
direitos autorais ou para copiar ou usar dados ilegais, ndao
sendo a Dell, portanto, responsavel pela violagao de direitos
autorais de arquivos eventualmente instalados diretamente
pelo préprio Usuério Final nos produtos marca Dell.

- Este Termo de Garantia n&o exclui ou afeta os direitos
garantidos por lei ao Usuério Final ou quaisquer outros
direitos resultantes de outros contratos celebrados pelo
Usuério Final diretamente com a Dell.

A Dell prestara garantia ao produtos de marca Dell
adquiridos através de revendas autorizadas Dell apenas
apos a realizagdo da transferéncia de titularidade (“TAG
TRANSFER") do produto para o Usuério Final, embora o
periodo de garantia tenha inicio na data de recebimento do
produto. As instrugGes para registrar o seu equipamento sao
as seguintes:

Conecte-se a internet e visite o website para Registro da
Garantia de Equipamentos Dell:
www.dell.com.br/registro.

Selecione o idioma e o pais onde vocé comprou o seu
equipamento e complete o formulério on-line com as
informacdes solicitadas.

3. Uma vez completo o formulério, clique em “Enviar”.
NOTA: Caso vocé nao consiga efetuar a transferéncia de
propriedade, um técnico da Dell podera auxilia-lo com o
registro antes do inicio do diagndstico do produto.

N

Latinoamérica y el Caribe,

excepto Brasil

Nota: Para Argentina, Chile, Colombia, Peri y México, prevalecera la version en espafiol sobre la version en inglés.

POR FAVOR, LEA ESTE DOCUMENTO DETENIDAMENTE. ESTE DOCUMENTO CONTIENE INFORMACION MUY
IMPORTANTE SOBRE SUS DERECHOS Y OBLIGACIONES Y LAS EXCLUSIONES Y LIMITACIONES QUE PUEDAN APLICAR

AL PRODUCTO QUE USTED COMPRO.

Aviso importante

Si ha adquirido este producto directamente de Dell, esta compra
esta sujeta a y regida por los Términos y Condiciones de Venta de
Dell, que estén disponible en uno de los enlaces a continuacion,
segUin su ubicacion, a menos que tenga un acuerdo separado por
escrito con Dell que se aplique especificamente a su pedido.

Ub'g?::’[z el Condiciones de venta
México WWW. d9II.com/mx/termmosycondlclones
Colombia www.dell.com/co/ter
Chile www.dell.com/cl/terminosycondiciones
Argentina www.dell.com/ar/terminosycondiciones
PerG www.dell.com/pe/ i
Puerto Rico www.dell.com/pr/terminosycondiciones

www.dell.com
Paises restantes | Seleccione su pais para encontrar los Términos de

y el Caribe y Condiciones y seleccione los Términos de Venta
aplicables.

de Latinoamérica | Venta especificos, luego vaya a la seccion Términos

Con el uso de este producto por parte de Usted se considerara
que Usted ha aceptado los Términos y Condiciones de Venta y
Términos de Garantia correspondientes, aqui contenidos. Para
evitar cualquier duda, en la medida en la que se considera, bajo
la ley aplicable, que Dell ha aceptado una oferta realizada por
el Usuario Final: (a) por la presente Dell se opone a y rechaza
todos los términos adicionales o incongruentes que pueden
estar contenidos en un pedido de compra u otra documentacion
presentada por el Usuario Final en relacién con su pedido; y (b)
por la presente Dell basa su aprobacién en el consentimiento
del Usuario Final, que estara exclusivamente controlado por

los Términos y Condiciones de Venta anteriores y Términos de
Garantia a continuacion

¢Qué sucede si he adquirido un contrato de
servicio?

Si su contrato de servicio es con Dell o si ha adquirido un contrato
de servicio a través de nosotros con un revendedor, podra
descargarlo o imprimirlo desde
Dell.com/servicecontracts/global.

Términos de Garantia -
Latinoamérica y el Caribe,
excepto Brasil

Garantia ofrecida por Dell al Usuario Final.

GARANTIA

Dell garantiza al Usuario Final, de conformidad con las disposiciones
abajo indicadas, que los componentes electronicos, mecanicos

y de ensamblado del producto hardware de Dell, adquiridos por

el Usuario Final a una empresa del grupo Dell 0 a un distribuidor/
revendedor autorizado, en América Latina y el Caribe, estaran liores
de defectos en sus componentes electronicos, mecanicos y de
ensamblado y montaje, por el plazo minimo de 1 (uno) afio contado
desde la fecha de adquisicion del producto indicada en la factura

o recibo de compra, siempre y cuando se respeten las condiciones
de instalacion y de su uso adecuado, excepto en lo que atafie a los
articulos relacionados con las excepciones indicadas expresamente
en el presente.

Los productos sobre los que se presenten reclamaciones
justificadas seran, a criterio de Dell, reparados o reemplazados

a costa de Dell. Todas las piezas retiradas de los productos
reparados pasaran a ser propiedad de Dell. Dell podra utilizar
piezas nuevas o reacondicionadas, de prestaciones, calidad y
tecnologia equivalentes o superiores a las reemplazas, respetando
las especificaciones originales de los productos.

SOPORTE TECNICO

Para realizar un pedido de reparacion, dentro del plazo de
validez de la garantia, el Usuario Final deberé contactar al
soporte técnico de Dell. El tipo de servicio para responder a una
reclamacion por garantia puede variar dependiendo del producto
vy de sus selecciones en el momento de la compra. Si tiene dudas
acerca de qué tipo de garantia posee debe verificar el estado de
la garantia en la pagina web de soporte de Dell. Si usted adquirid
el producto a través de un distribuidor/revendedor autorizado,
Dell solo prestara el servicio cuando el Usuario Final haya realizado
la transferencia de propiedad (“Tag Transfer”) como parte del
proceso de registro en linea. Sin embargo, el periodo de garantia
iniciara desde la fecha de adquisicion del producto indicada

en la factura o recibo de compra y el registro sera parte del
proceso de soporte, si el Usuario Final no lo ha hecho antes de
contactar al soporte técnico de Dell. Los pasos para hacer una
reclamacion son:

1. Si el producto fue adquirido directamente de Dell saltar al

paso #2, de lo contrario debe realizar el proceso de registro: a.
Conéctese a Internet y visite el sitio web para registro de garantia:
www.dell.com/ support/Assets-Online/latam/es/brbsdt1/
Registration#/identifyservicetag. b. Seleccione el idioma y el
pais donde compré su equipo y complete el formulario en linea con
la informacion solicitada. . Una vez completado el formulario, haga
click en “enviar”.

2. Contactar al Soporte Técnico de Dell. Usted tiene la opcion

de usar el método de contacto que prefiera ya sea e-mail, chat

o teléfono. Las opciones de contacto aparecen en la pagina

web de soporte de Dell. (Los ndmeros de soporte para la

regién pueden ser encontrados al final de este documento.

Para ver la lista actual, usted puede visitar esta pagina

www.dell.com/support/home).

3. Tener disponible la siguiente informacion, para ser

proporcionada al agente de soporte técnico: a. Datos del

Usuario Final incluyendo lugar y fecha de compra del producto.

b. Etiqueta de Servicio de la maquina o en su defecto el

Cédigo de Servicio Express. c. Las caracteristicas del defecto.

4. Dependiendo del tipo de soporte que usted haya adquirido

(no todos los tipos de garantia estan disponibles en todos

los paises y/o ciudades), el soporte técnico de Dell le dara

las instrucciones del caso para determinar si el problema

esta cubierto por la garantia de hardware y si se requiere

el reemplazo de partes. El agente de Dell realizaré, con su

ayuda, un diagnéstico del problema déndole instrucciones por

teléfono o chat y de ser necesario conectandose remotamente

(con su consentimiento) a su computadora.

A continuacién, se listan los diferentes tipos de asistencia

técnica que Dell podré indicar que estan disponibles para

resolver el problema:

a. Asistencia técnica en el Centro de Reparacién. El técnico

le informaré los centros de servicio disponibles en su ciudad.

En caso de Servicio de Asistencia Técnica en el Centro de

Reparacion, el Usuario Final debe:

(i) Enviar el equipo al Centro de Reparacién indicada, asi
como retirar el equipo del Centro de Reparacién tan
pronto como se complete la reparacion del producto.

(i

Enviar al Centro de Reparacién, junto con el equipo, todos
los componentes indicados por el técnico autorizado de
Dell, como cable de alimentacién y bateria, entre otros.

b. Asistencia Técnica mediante envio postal. El técnico
informara al Usuario Final que lleve el producto a una de las
sucursales de la oficina postal. En caso de Servicio de Asistencia
Técnica por Correo, el Usuario Final debe:

(i) Conserve el embalaje original del equipo. Si el Usuario
final no tiene el embalaje original del producto, el Usuario
final debera proporcionar otro embalaje adecuado para
enviar el producto por correo postal.

(i) Reenviar junto con el equipo, todos los componentes
indicados por el técnico autorizado de Dell, como cable
de alimentacién y baterfa, entre otros.

c. Servicio a Domicilio. El agente de Dell le dara instrucciones
para atender la visita de un técnico autorizado de Dell en su
domicilio o lugar de trabajo. En caso de Servicio a Domicilio, el
Usuario Final debe:

(i)  Proporcionar al personal técnico de Dell acceso al
producto y software relacionados con la reclamacién. En
caso de que existan restricciones de seguridad que se
apliquen a alguno o a todos los sistemas del Usuario Final
que necesiten recibir asistencia técnica en virtud de esta
garantia contractual, Dell podra solicitar al Usuario Final
que éste tome las medidas necesarias para permitir a Dell
ofrecer la asistencia técnica adecuada, sin comprometer
la seguridad, integridad y confidencialidad de cualquier
informacién que esté almacenada en el equipo y/o en
cualquier software del Usuario Final.

Notificar a Dell sobre cualquier peligro potencial relativo
a la seguridad o salud que pueda existir en el lugar en
donde se ofreceré el apoyo técnico al Usuario Final, asi
como proporcionar y/o recomendar procedimientos de
seguridad a seguir, en caso de que éstos fueran aplicables.

(iii) Proporcionar, en caso de que fuera necesario y sin ningdn
cargo para Dell, un lugar de trabajo adecuado y acceso a
los medios de comunicacién que sean necesarios para la
ejecucién del servicio.

DISPOSICIONES GENERALES

*  Dell no tendra ninguna responsabilidad por la pérdida
o recuperacién de datos, software y otros programas
contenidos  en los productos de la marca Dell que resulte
de los servicios ejecutados por un técnico autorizado por
Dell.

* Delly sus proveedores de servicios autorizados no estén
autorizados a copiar materiales protegidos por derechos
de autor ni a copiar o utilizar datos ilegales y, por lo tanto,

(iv) Garantizar la presencia de una persona responsable
durante la ejecucién del servicio.
(v

Proveer, sin costo para Dell, los medios de grabacién

y almacenaje, incluyendo cintas y discos magnéticos
necesarios para la ejecucion de los servicios, asf como
aparatos de comunicacién de datos (médems) y lineas
telefénicas y/o conexiones de red cuando fueran
necesarias para la ejecucion del servicio a distancia por via
electrénica (accesos electrénicos remotos).

Unidades Reemplazables por el Usuario Final. Si el técnico

de Dell encuentra que la parte problemética de su equipo

es facil de desconectar y volver a conectar, como un teclado,

un monitor, discos duros en portatiles o cualquier otro

componente que pueda ser reemplazado por el Usuario

Final, el Usuario Final puede recibir dichos componentes

para instalarlos con la asistencia telefénica de Dell, sin que se

traslade a un técnico de Dell a la ubicacién del Usuario Final o

sin que el equipo se envie a la asistencia técnica autorizada de

Dell, dependiendo de la forma en que se garantice el equipo.

EiNota: El Usuario Final debe realizar una copia de

seguridad de los datos en los dldscos duros del producto

y en cualquier otro disp e
producto, antes de recibir el servicio del técnico de DeII
incluso si este servicio se realiza solo de forma remota.
El Usuarlo Final también sera responsal:le de eliminar

informacién p o
personal y medios extra’bles como tarjetas o dispositivos
de almacenamiento, DVD/CD o tarjetas de PC antes de
enviar un producto a un centro de reparacién.

EXCLUSIONES

Los s\gulentes conceptos o eventos no estan cubiertos por

la garantia:

Piezas consumibles, tales como baterias no recargables,

bolsas, maletines, etc.;

Si se ha eliminado o borrado cualquier nimero de serie o

etiqueta de servicio de Dell;

Programas de computacién (software) y su reinstalacion. El

software de terceros esté sujeto al plazo de garantia de los

respectivos licenciantes;

Limpiezas y reparaciones cosméticas o de desgaste

resultante del uso normal de los productos;

Dafios causados por el mal uso, caidas, golpes, abuso,

negligencia, impericia, imprudencia o vandalismo;

Dafios causados por almacenamiento o uso en condiciones

distintas a las contenidas en las especificaciones;

Dafios causados por equipos que produzcan o induzcan

interferencias electromagnéticas o por problemas en la

instalacion eléctrica en incumplimiento con las normas de
seguridad eléctrica;

Dafios causados por programas de computacién (software),

accesorios o productos de terceros adicionados a un

producto comercializado por Dell después de haber sido
enviado al Usuario Final, directamente por Dell;

Dafios causados por alteraciones al producto, intento de

reparacién o ajuste por terceros no autorizados por Dell;

Omisién al realizar el mantenimiento preventivo cuando

correspondiere;

Dafios causados por agentes de la naturaleza, como

descargas eléctricas (rayos), inundaciones, incendios,

derrumbes, terremotos etc.

K Nota: La garantia tampoco seré vélida en caso de que la
factura de compra presente raspaduras y/o alteraciones,
tenga campos incompletos o vacios en los articulos
correspondientes a la fecha de compra y nimero de orden
o de serie del producto, y/o que no esté confeccionada de
acuerdo con la legislacion vigente aplicable.

Dell no es responsable de la infraccién de los derechos
de autor de los archivos que el propio usuario final pueda
instalar directamente en los productos de la marca Dell.

+  Las disposiciones de estos Términos de garantia no
excluyen ni afectan los derechos otorgados por ley al
Usuario Final o cualquier otro derecho resultante de otros
acuerdos celebrados entre el Usuario Final y Dell.

Latin America and the
Caribbean, except Brazil

Note: The version in Spanish will take precedence over the version in English for Argentina, Chile, Colombia, Peru, & México

PLEASE READ THIS DOCUMENT CAREFULLY! IT CONTAINS VERY IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR RIGHTS
AND OBLIGATIONS AS WELL AS LIMITATIONS AND EXCLUSIONS THAT MAY APPLY TO YOU AND TO THE PRODUCT

YOU HAVE PURCHASED.
Important Notice

If you purchased this product directly from Dell, this purchase
is subject to and governed by Dell’s Terms of Sale, which are
available online at one of those links below, depending on your
localization, unless you have a separate written agreement with
Dell that specifically applies to your order.

Warranty Terms - Latin
América y el Caribe, except
Brazil

WARRANTY

Dell guarantees to the End User, in compliance with the
following provisions, that the electronic, mechanical and
assembly components of their hardware product purchased by
the End User from a company belonging to the Dell group or
from an authorized distributor/reseller, in Latin America and
the Caribbean, will be defect free for a minimum period of 1
(one) year from the product’s date of purchase shown on the
purchase invoice or receipt and, as long as the conditions for
the installation and proper use of the product are observed,
with the exception of any items related to exceptions

Your use of this product is deemed to be your acceptance of the
Terms & Conditions and Warranty Terms. For the avoidance of
doubt, to the extent that Dell is deemed under applicable law to
have accepted an offer by you: (a) Dell hereby objects to and
rejects all additional or inconsistent terms that may be contained
in‘any purchase order or other documentation submitted by you
in connection with your order; and (b) Dell hereby conditions
its acceptance on your assent that the foregoing terms and
conditions shall exclusively control.

What if | Purchased a Service Contract?

If your service contract is with Dell or if you purchased a
service contract through us with a third-party reseller, you may
download or print it from Dell. com/servncecontracts/vgIobal

Custor.ner Terms of Sale
Location
Mexico dell /mx/ter dici
Coldmbia www.dell.com/co/ter Jici
Chile www.dell.com/cl/ i
Argentina__ | www.dell.com/ar/t di
Peru www.dell.com/pe/ di
Puerto Rico Dell.com/pr/’ di e
i, www.dell.com. f
Remaining | gelect your country to find the specific
Latam and
Caribbean Terms of Sale, then go to the Terms and
Coimtries | Conditions section and select the applica-
ble Terms of Sale

shown hereby.

Any products about which justified claims are made will be, at
Dell's discretion, repaired or replaced by Dell free of charge.
Dell will own all parts removed from repaired products. Dell
can use new or refurbished parts whose characteristics, quality,
and technology are similar or better than those in the old
parts, as long as the original specifications of the products
remain the same.

TECHNICAL SUPPORT

To order a repair under warranty, the End User must contact
Dell's Technical Support. The type of service for responding to
a warranty claim may vary depending on the product and your
selections at the time of purchase. If you have any questions
about what type of warranty you have, you should check the
warranty status on dell’s support website. If you purchased

the product through an authorized reseller/distributor, Dell
will only provide the service when the End User has made the
Transfer of Ownership (“Tag Transfer") as part of the online
registration process. However, the warranty period will begin
from the product's date of purchase shown on the purchase
invoice or receipt and registration will be part of the support
process if the End User has not done so prior to contacting
Dell Technical Support. The steps to make a claim are:

1. If the product was purchased directly from Dell skip to step
#2, otherwise you must perform the registration process: a.
Connect to the Internet and visit the website for warranty
registration: https://www.dell.com/ support/Assets-Online/
latam/en/brbsdt]/Registration# /identifyservicetag. b. Select
the language and country where | buy your computer and fill
out the online form with the requested information. c. Once the
form has been completed, click on “submit".

2. Connect Dell Technical Support. You may choose the
contact method you prefer: e-mail, chat or phone. The contact
options appear on the Dell support web page. (The support
phone numbers for the region can be found at the end of this
document; to see the up-to-date list, visit this page
www.dell.com/support/home).

3. Have the following information available to be provided to
the support agent: a. Customer data including place and date
of purchase. b. Service Label of the machine or failing that

the Code of Express Service. c. Symptoms at the time of defect.

4. Depending on the warranty service you have purchased (not

all warranty types are available in all countries and/or cities),

Dell Technical Support will provide you with instructions on the

case to determine if the problem is covered by the hardware

warranty and if parts replacement is required. Dell's agent will,

with your help, diagnose the problem by giving you instructions

over the phone, e-mail or chat and, if necessary, by remotely

connecting (with your consent) to your computer.

Below are listed the different types of technical assistance

available

a. Service on Authorized Service Center. The technician will

inform you of the service centers that are available in your

city. You must:

(i) Forward the equipment to the Service Center, as well as
remove the equipment from the Service Center as soon as
the repair of the product is complete.

(ii

Forward to the Service Center, along with the equipment,
all components indicated by the authorized Dell
technician, such as power cord and battery, among others.

b. Mail Service. The technician will inform the End User to take
the product to one of the branches of the post office. In the
case of Technical Assistance Service by Mail, the End User must:

(i) Keep the original equipment box. If End User shall not
have the original packaging of the product the End user
must provide for its own risk another packaging suitable
for the shipment of the products by the post office.

(ii) Forward with the product, all components indicated by
the authorized Dell technician, such as power cord and
battery, among others.

<. In Home Service. Dell's agent will instruct you to attend
a visit by an authorized Dell technician at your home or
workplace.

(i) Provide Dell's technical representatives access to the
software and products associated with the claim. If there
are safety restrictions that can be applied to any or all
of the customer's systems in need of technical support
covered by this contractual warranty, Dell may request for
the customer to take any necessary measures that will allow
Dell to provide the appropriate technical support without
compromising the safety, integrity and confidentiality of
any information or data stored in the computer and/or in
any of the customer’s software.

Notify Dell about any potential safety or health risk in the
location where the customer will receive technical support
and provide and/or recommend safety procedures to be

followed whenever applicable.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

*  Dell will have no responsibility for the loss or recovery of
data, software, and other programs contained in Dell-
branded products as a result of service performed by an
authorized Dell technician.

*  Dell and its authorized service providers may not
copy copyrighted materials or copy or use illegal data,
and therefore Dell is not responsible for copyright
infringement of files that End User may install directly on
Dell products.

+ This Warranty Term does not exclude or affect the rights
granted by law to the End User or any other rights
resulting from other agreements entered between End
User and Dell.

Dell World Trade LP

One Dell Way, Round Rock, TX 78682, USA
Dell Colombia Inc.

Carrera 7 #113-43 Oficina 1401, Bogota, Colombia
Dell México, S.A. de C.V.

Av. Javier Barros Sierra, No 540, Piso 10,

Col. Lomas de Santa Fe

Delegacién Alvaro Obregén, Ciudad de México. C.P.
01219,
RF.C: DME9204099R6
Dell América Latina Corp., Branch in Argentina
Juana Manso 1069, Piso 4°, Ciudad de Buenos Aires
(C1107CBU), Argentina. C.ULT. 30-70719842-3,
Dell Computer de Chile Ltda.

Avenida El Bosque Norte N° 211, Piso 7,
Las Condes, (7550092)
Santiago, Chile

Dell Peri S.A.C.

Av. Circunvalacién Golf Los Incas 170,
Oficinas 2401y 2402, Torre A,
Santiago de Surco (15023), Lima, Perd.

(iii) When necessary, provide an appropriate workplace and
access to any communication media considered necessary
to provide the service, at no cost to Dell.

(iv) Guarantee that a responsible party will be present during
the performance of the service.

(v) Provide, at no cost to Dell, any recording and storage
media, including any necessary magnetic disks and tapes
to perform the service, as well as any data communication
devices (modems) and telephone lines and/or net
connections that are necessary to perform this remote
service electronically (electronic remote access).

Units Replaceable by the End User. If the Dell technician
finds that the problematic part of his or her computer is easy
to disconnect and reconnect, such as a keyboard, monitor,
hard drives in notebooks or any other component designated
as a component that can be replaced by the End User, the
End User may receive those components for installation with
Dell telephone support , without a Dell technician being
moved to the End User location or the equipment being sent
to Authorized Service Center, depending on the equipment
warranty form.

Ei Note: The End User must back up data on the product
hard drives and any other product storage devices
prior to re:elvlng service from Dell’s technician, even if
this service is performed only remmly The End User

Grenada 1-866-540-3355

Guatemala 1-800-999-0136

Guyana 1-877-440-651

Haiti US. (512) 723-0010 or place
a FREE CALL dialing 183,
AND giving this number to the
operator: 866-686-9849

Honduras US. (512) 723-0020 or place a

FREE CALL dialing 800-0123,
and giving this number to the

operator: 866-686-9848

Cayman lslands

1-877-261-0242

Virgin Islands (US)

1-877-702-4360

will also be
proprietary, or personal mlormahon and removable
media such as cards or storage devices, DVD / CDs or
PC cards before sending a product to a repair center.

EXCLUSIONS

The following concepts or events are not covered by this

warranty:

Consumer goods, such as non-rechargeable batteries, bags,

briefcases, etc.;

Products with missing or altered service tags or serial

numbers

Computer programs (software) and their reinstallation.

Third party software is subject to the warranty term of the

respective licensor;

Cleaning and repair operations associated with the look or

worn-down appearance resulting from normal use of the

products;

+ Damages caused by improper use, falls, blows, abuse,
negligence, incompetence, carelessness, or vandalism;

+ Damages caused by the storage or use under conditions

other that those indicated in the specifications;

Damages caused by computers that generate or prompt

electromagnetic interference or by any electrical installation

problem in noncompliance with electrical safety regulations.

Damages caused by computer programs (software),

accessories, or Third-party products incorporated to a

product sold by Dell after it's been sent to the end user

directly from Dell;

Damages due to product tampering, repair attempts, or

adjustments made by a third party not authorized by Dell;

Failure to perform preventive maintenance if applicable.

+ Damages caused by nature, such as electrical discharges
(lightning), floods, fires, landslides, earthquakes, etc.

Ei Note: The warranty will also be invalidated where the
purchase invoice shows evidence of scrapes and/or
alterations, has incomplete or empty fields in sections
related to the purchase date, and the product order or
serial number, and/or is not prepared according to current
applicable law.

Virgin Islands (UK)

US. (512) 723-0010 or place a
FREE CALL Dialing
866-278-6820

Jamaica 1-800-975-1646
(from Jamaica)

México 001-866-563-4425

Montserrat 866-278-6822

Nicaragua 001-800-220-1378

Panamé 001-800-507-1385 (C&W) or
001-866-633-4097
(Clarocom)

Paraguay US. (512) 723-0020 or place
a FREE CALL Dialing 008-11-
800, and giving this number to
the operator: 866-686-9848
(only Asuncién)

Perd 0800 50 869

Puerto Rico 1-866-390-4695

Republica 1-888-156-1834

Dominicana

a FREE CALL dialing 811,
and giving this number to the
operator: 866-686-9880

Bermuda 1-877-890-0748

Bolivia 800-10-0238 or US.
(512) 723-0010

Brazil 0800 970 33 55

Chile 800-20-20-44 (CTC) or
123-00-20-37-62 (ENTEL)

Colombia 01-800-915-5704
Costa Rica 0800-0120232
Dominica US. (512) 723-0010 or

Place a FREE CALL dialing
866-278-6821

Ecuador US. (512) 723-0020

Ecuador — Free 999-119 + 877-665-3355

from Quito:

Ecuador - Free 1-800-999-119 + 877-665-
from Guayaquil: 3355

El Salvador 800-6170

Border with USA

Pais/Country Teléfono,/Phone Saint Kitts y Nevis 1-877-441-4734
Anguilla US. (512) 723-0010 or place San Vicente y 1-866-464-4353
a FREE CALL dialing 800~ Granadinas
355-0031 Santa Lucia 1-866-745-1850
Antigua and 1-800-805-5924 Suriname US. (512) 723-0010 or place
Barbuda a FREE CALL dialing 156,
and giving this number to the
Netherlands Antilles | 001-866-379-1022
operator: 866-686-9850
Argentina 0800-222-0154 Trinidad and 1-888-799-5908
Aruba 800-1727 Tobago
Bahamas 1-866-874-3038 Turks and Caicos 1-866-540-3355
Barbados 1-800-534-3349 Uruguay 000-413-598-2523
Venezuela 0800-100-2513
Belize US. (512) 723-0010 or place

800-808-7998

Other countries/

areas

512-728-4093
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